Planning & Zoning Department

BOARD ACTION REPORT - APPEALABLE ITEM

Project Name: Resource Point of Sale (RPOS)

Project Location: 1044 SW 10® Avenue

Request: Class III Site Plan Modification

Board: Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB)
Meeting Date: March 9, 2016

Board Action:

Approved 5-0 = 40’ Sight Visibility Triangle Waiver Request
Approved 5-0 = Special Action Parking Reduction

Approved 5-0 = Special Action Overhead Doors Facing R.O.W.
Approved 5-0 = Site Plan

Approved 5-0 = Landscape Plan

Approved 5-0 = Architectural Elevations

Project Description-noting staff concerns:

The subject property consists of portion of Lot 16, Esquire Subdivision, according to the
Plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 23 at Page 43 of the Public Records of Palm Beach
County, Florida. The property is zoned LI (light Industrial), measures 0.42 acres, and is
currently vacant. The site is located within the Wallace Drive Overlay District, which allows
for the applicability of MIC (Mixed Industrial and Commercial) development standards. It is
subject to the provision of the Wallace Drive Industrial Area Redevelopment Plan, which
encourages the development of light industrial, limited commercial and office uses in an
urban setting.

The Class III Site Plan Modification is associated with redevelopment of a previously
approved Class V Site Plan to accommodate a new proposal consisting of construction of a
two-story building containing 7,290 sq. ft. of office and warehouse uses on the 1™ floor and
2,024 sq. ft. of offices with a mezzanine on upper levels with associated parking, loading, and
landscaping.

The staff raised the following concerns:

The criteria to allow overhead doors to face the right-of-way specifically states that “except
when it clearly demonstrated that no opportunity exists to do otherwise”. Staff offered that
the overhead doors could face the side interior to the north and still have sufficient depth to
construct a drive aisle and building meeting code requirements for setbacks and maneuvering
area. As such, staff left the approval of this request at the Board’s discretion.

The Board supported the request and allowed the doors to face the unimproved SW 9
Avenue right-of-way as presented.
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Resource Point of Sale (RPOS) - Appealable Item Report

Board comments:

e Had concerns as to whether or not sufficient parking was provided and asked how
many employees were anticipated. The owner (Austin Chaves) indicated that up to
20 employees were anticipated (whereas only 15 spaces are provided and 17 are
required). The Board also questioned whether or not the net floor area for all office
uses was allowed City-wide. Staff confirmed that typically it is only applied to
professional and business offices, not attendant offices associated with industrial
uses. After further discussion, the Board ultimately approved the special action
parking reduction.

Board supported staff’s recommended conditions of approval, as follows:
e Site Plan - Staff’s recommended 8 conditions, as listed in the attached staff report.
e Landscape Plan — No conditions by staff or Board.

e Architectural Elevations — No conditions by staff or Board.

Public input — noting comments and concerns:

No members of the public spoke in opposition to or in support of the development
proposal.

Associated Actions: None.

Next Action: City Commission approval of the 40’ Sight Visibility Triangle Waiver Request.
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SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH

MEETING DATE:

March 9, 2016

---STAFF REPORT---

Resource Point of Sale — Class Il Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan, and

- Architectural Elevations associated with construction of a one two-story building
containing 7,290 sq. ft. of office and warehouse uses on the 1% floor and 2,024 sq. ft. of
offices with a mezzanine on upper levels with associated parking, loading, and

ITEM:
landscaping.
RECOMMENDATION: Approve the Class Il Site Plan
Moadification, Landscape Plan,
Architectural Elevations, Waiver
Request and Parking Reduction

GENERAL DATA:

Request. Board’s Discretion on the

Special Action Request.

Applicant.............c..ccocevninnenn, Austin Chavez
10TH STREET
Agent......cccoooiiiiieiin i, Stephen P. Edwards W
<
Oowner...........coooeiiieeiiii, RPOS DELRAY LLC .
Location...............ooeeervveererenn.. At the northeast corner of SW 11 "
Street and SW 10" Avenue’ g 5;
Address...............ccccceevee, 1044 SW 10" Avenue e I
Property Size.........cccccoevvveienn.. 0.42 Acres (18,361 sq. ft.) g

Future Land Use Map...............
Current Zoning........cccccccveevennnen.

Adjacent Zoning................ North:

Existing Land Use......................
Proposed Land Use....................

Water Service.......ccccccovvevvven.

Sewer Service........ccccoeeeveeenenn...

CMR (Commerce)

LI (Light Industrial)

LI (Light Industrial)

LI (Light Industrial)

RM (Multi-Family Residential)
CF (Community Facility)
Vacant/Undeveloped Land

Offices, Warehouse and Storage

Available via an existing 10" water
main within SW 11" Street r-o-w. A
fire hydrant is located on the west side

of SW 9" Avenue

Available via an existing 8" sewer

main, along SW 9" Avenue r.o.w.

10Td

S.W.

il
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ITEM BEFORE THE BOARD

The action before the Board is approval of the following aspects of a Class Ill Site Plan
Modification request for the Resource Point of Sale (RPOS), pursuant to Land Development
Regulations (LDR) Section 2.4.5(G)(1)(c):

O Site Plan;

O Landscape Plan;

O Architectural Elevations;
O Waiver Request; and,
O Special Action Requests

The subject property is located on the northeast corner of SW 10" Avenue and SW 11" Street
(1044 SW 10th Avenue).

|

BACKGROUND

The subject property consists of portion of Lot 16, Esquire Subdivision, according to the Plat
thereof as recorded in Plat Book 23 at Page 43 of the Public Records of Palm Beach County,
Florida. The property is zoned LI (light Industrial), measures 0.42 acres, and is currently vacant.

The subject property is located within the Wallace Drive Overlay District. The Wallace Drive
Industrial Area Redevelopment Plan was adopted by the City Commission on January 6, 2004.
The Plan encourages the development of light industrial, limited commercial and office uses in
an urban setting. At its meeting of February 3, 2004, the City Commission approved a text
amendment to LDR Section 4.4.26 (Light Industrial zoning district) in accordance with the
creation of the Wallace Drive Overlay District associated with the Wallace Drive Industrial Area
Redevelopment Plan.

At its meeting of February 27, 2013, the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB)
approved a Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Architectural Elevations associated with the
construction of a one-story 3,000 square foot office and warehouse building with two tenant
bays, and construction of a nine (9) space parking lot, for a project known as SW 11" Street
Holding LLC Building. The project was certified but was never built.

On September 10, 2014, the SPRAB approved a Class V site plan for construction of a 6,741
sq. ft. two-story administration and warehouse building located to the west portion of the site
(4,673 sq. ft. on the first floor and 1,236 sq. ft. on the second floor); and a 2,277 sq. ft. two-story
executive office and employee spa building located on the east portion of the site (1,041 sq. ft.
on the first floor and 1,236 sq. ft. on the second floor).

Now before the Board for consideration is approval of a Class Ill Site Plan Modification
associated with redevelopment of a previously approved Class V Site Plan to accommodate a
new proposal consisting of construction of a two-story building containing 7,290 sq. ft. of office
and warehouse uses on the 1% floor and 2,024 sq. ft. of offices with a mezzanine on upper
levels with associated parking, loading, and landscaping.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The development proposal consists of the following:

O Construction of a two-story 9,314 sq. ft. office, warehouse and storage building
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[ Construction of a 9-space parking lot fronting on SW 10" Avenue

O Construction of 6 on-street parallel parking spaces along SW 11" Street

O Construction of a security-gated loading area with overhead doors facing SW 9™
Avenue, and vehicle accessibility from SW 11" Street

Construction of a 6’ wall around the proposed loading area and 6’ security gate entry
Construction of a new 5’ concrete sidewalk along SW 9" Avenue
Construction of a new 5’ concrete sidewalk along SW 11" Street

Provision of a 10’ perimeter landscape buffer along the south, west and east sides

Q o o g Q

Installation of 5 bicycle racks along the main entry pathway; and,
O Installation of associated on-site landscaping.

The Class Il Site Plan Modification request also includes special action request as follows:

0O A special action request to allow overhead doors to face the adjacent right-of-way along —

SW 9" Avenue, when it is clearly demonstrated that no opportunity exists to do
otherwise, pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.26(H)(1).

The Class Il Site Plan Modification request also includes waiver request as follows:

O A waiver to allow a 25’ sight visibility triangle, where a 40’ sight visibility triangle is
required at the intersection of two rights-of-way, pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.14(B)(6).

WALLACE DRIVE OVERLAY DISTRICT 1

LDR Section 4.5.8(A): The Wallace Drive Overlay District is defined as the area bounded
by SW 10" Street on the north, Georgia Street on the south, SW 9" Avenue on the east
and Wallace Drive on the west. The regulations established in Section 4.4.26(F)(3) shall
apply to all LI zoned parcels within the overlay district.

LDR Section_ 4.4.26(F)(3): The Wallace Drive Overlay District Development Standards
depicted in the Section 4.3.4(K) Development Standards Matrix, shall be the same as
those of the MIC (Mixed Industrial and Commercial) Zoning District.

Accordingly, as indicated in the following “Site Plan Analysis” section of this staff report, the
Resource Point of Sale (RPOS) development proposal is consistent with the (MIC) Mixed
Industrial and Commercial Zoning District standards.

SITE PLAN ANALYSIS ]

COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS:

ltems identified in the Land Development Regulations shall be specifically addressed by the
body taking final action on the site and development application/request.
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LDR Section 4.3.4 — Base District Development Standards:

Development Standards Matrix:

According to LDR Section 4.3.4 - Development Standards Matrix for Non-residential Zoning
Districts, the following apply to LI (Light Industrial) & MIC (Mixed Industrial and Commercial)
zoning districts:

Wallace | Max. Lot | Min. Min. Min. Min. Min. Max.

Drive Coverage | Open | Front Side Side Rear Bldg.

Overlay | (%) _ | Space | Setback | Interior | Street Setback | Height

District (%) (ft.) Setback | Setback | (ft.) (ft.)
(ft.) (ft.)

MIC** 50 25 25 107 252 10 48

LI 50 25 10 5 10 10 48*

Provided 39.5 30.2 70’87 5 10 48'7” 29'5”

*Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.26(F)(1), for each foot in height above 25’ the front and side street
setbacks shall be increased by one foot (1°). For the subject site, this is not applicable [See LDR Section
4.4.26(F)(2)].

**In the MIC (Mixed Industrial and Commercial) Zoning District, there is no minimum requirement (i.e. “0")
for the minimum lot size, minimum lot width, minimum Jot depth, or minimum lot frontage. Thus,
compliance is demonstrated with existing conditions.

' A variance has been previously approved to allow a minimum 5' side interior setback.

2A variance has been approved to allow a minimum 10’ side street setback.
Special District Regulations:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.26(H)(2), all required setback areas shall be landscaped with no
paving except for driveways and walkways leading to structures on the premises. As such,
driveways and walkways shall be generally perpendicular to the property line. The development
proposal has provided the required landscape areas around the perimeter of the parcel. Thus
this LDR requirement has been met.

Refuse Enclosure:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.6(C)(1), dumpsters, recycling containers and similar service areas
must be enclosed on three (3) sides and have vision obscuring gates on the fourth side, unless
such areas are not visible from a public right-of-way. The proposed refuse facility is located at
the northeast corner of the site. The trash and recycling enclosure area will not be visible from
the adjacent rights-of-way because it will be screened by a 6 high wall. A detail of the trash
enclosure is provided which demonstrates compliance with the code. Thus, this LDR
requirement is met.
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Loading Area:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.10(A) and (B), space for accommodating the unloading of
merchandise, inventory, materials, supplies, and products shall be provided on the site where a
use which requires such items is located. Provisions for a minimum 12’ x 30’ loading area is
shown on the site plan. It is accommodated at the northeast corner of the site and requires
security gate access. To eliminate stacking concerns, as a condition of approval, the security
gates shall only be utilized after hours, when the business is closed. Pending compliance, this
LDR requirement will be met.

Bicycle Facility:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(C)(1)(c) and Transportation Element Policy D-2.2 of the
Comprehensive Plan, bicycle parking facilities shall be provided for all new developments and
redevelopment of sites. Bicycle parking facilities have been provided. A bicycle rack detail
consistent with the architectural rendering is shown. Thus, this LDR requirement has been met.

Lighting:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.8, on-site lighting must be provided and be consistent with the
minimum and maximum foot candle illumination level requirements. A detail shall be provided

which indicates that all pole mounted light fixtures do not exceed the 25 maximum height
requirement. Cut sheets shall also be provided for any proposed wall-mounted light fixtures.
These items have been provided and appear to meet the LDR requirements.

For buildings and structures, point calculations must be provided which meet the minimum and
maximum requirements for accent pathways, building entrances, landscape lighting, canopies
and overhangs. A photometric plan (Sheet E1.1) has been provided, which appears to meet
these minimum and maximum standards. Thus, this LDR requirement is met.

Off-Street Parking:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(C)(5)(a), general industrial uses (manufacturing, assembly, and
attendant offices) shall provide parking at the rate of 3 spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor
area devoted to such uses. In addition, 1 space shall be provided for each 1,000 square feet of
floor area devoted to storage and warehouse use.

On the first floor, 2,343 sq. ft. of offices are proposed, which requires 7 spaces and 4,937 sq. ft.
or warehouse are proposed which requires 5 spaces, for a total of 7,290 sq. ft. and 12 spaces.

On the second floor, 1,316 sq. ft. of offices are proposed, which require 4 spaces and 708 sq. ft.
mezzanine is proposed for storage, which requires 1 space, for a total of 2,024 sq. ft. and 5
spaces.

For the overall development consisting of 9,314 sq. ft., a total of 17 parking spaces is required
and 15 parking spaces have been provided. Based on the above, this parking requirement is not
met. Accordingly, plans will have to be revised to accommodate an additional 2 parking spaces
unless the special action parking reduction request is approved, which is discussed later in the
“Special Action Parking Reduction” section of this report.
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Visibility at Intersections:

10’ Sight Visibility Triangles

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.14(B)(1), when an access way intersects a street or alley, 10’ sight
visibility triangles areas shall provided as measured from the area on both sides of a driveway
formed by the intersection of a driveway and the parcel boundary with a length of ten (10) feet
along the driveway and a length of ten (10) feet along the property line and the third side being
a line connecting the ends of the other two lines. 10’ sight visibility triangles for access to the
proposed 9-space parking lot have been depicted. Thus, this LDR requirement is met.

40’ Sight Visibility Triangles

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.14(B)(6), the area formed by the intersection of two rights-of-way
must allow for forty feet (40') of sight visibility formed by a triangle as measured from the parcel
boundaries at the intersection of both rights-of-way and a length of 40’ feet along the parcel
boundary from the intersection point in both directions with the third side being a line connecting
the ends of the other two lines. The 40’ sight visibility triangle has not been drawn on the
proposed plans. Upon doing so, it will be clearly demonstrated that the proposed 6’ wall will
encroach in the southeast corner of the sight at the intersection of SW 11" Street and SW 9%
Avenue. It appears that only a 25’ sight visibility triangle can be accommodated with the current
design. As such, a waiver is required, or the plans will have to be revised to demonstrate
compliance. Staff analysis of the potential waiver is provided in the “Waiver Analysis” section of

this report.

Sidewalks:

Pursuant to 6.1.3, the primary purpose of sidewalks is to provide a safe place for pedestrian
travel. Generally, sidewalks are required along both sides of all streets. The development
proposal includes the construction of a new 5’ wide concrete sidewalk along SW 11" Street and
SW 9" Avenue. A sidewalk meeting the aforementioned requirements currently exists along SW
10" Avenue. Upon construction of the proposed two sidewalks, this standard will be met.

Undergrounding of Utilities:

Pursuant to LDR Section 6.1.8, utility facilities serving the development shall be located
underground throughout the development. All existing and proposed utilities associated with the
development must be located underground and a note to this effect is included site plan. Thus,
the intent to meet this standard is documented accordingly.

Site Plan Technical Items: while the revised engineering plans have been submitted to
accommodate staff concerns, the following items remain outstanding:

1. To eliminate stacking concerns, the security gates shall only be utilized after hours,
when the business is closed.

2. On the site plan (Sheet A-1.0), pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(D)(3)(c), dimension and
label all stacking distances provided (i.e. security gates and driveway entrances). They
are misrepresented.

3. Per LDR Section 2.4.3(B)(1), all plans (i.e. tree removal plan (1’=40"), pollution
prevention plan (1"=30’), demolition plan (1"=20’), civil plans (1"=20"), etc.) shall be at the
same engineering scale as the site plan (1"=10"). Redraw applicable plan sheets for
consistency.
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4.

Per LDR Section 4.6.14(B)(6), graphically depict 40’ sight visibility triangles at the
intersections of two rights-of-way along SW 11" Street at SW 10" Avenue and SW 9%
Avenue. Assure a clear line of sight above 3’ per LDR Section 4.6.14(C) Intersections. If
the waiver is approved, a 25' sight visibility may be shown instead of the required 40’
sight visibility triangle.

Per LDR Section 4.4.26(H)(1), overhead doors shall not face adjacent rights-of-way
except when it is clearly demonstrated that no opportunity exists to do otherwise.
Should the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB) reject the justification as
to why these overhead doors cannot relocated to be oriented facing the north (interior
side), then the layout of the site shall be revisited to reorient the doors away from the
adjacent rights-of-way along SW 9" Avenue.

For the overall development consisting of 9,314 sq. ft., a total of 17 parking spaces is
required and 15 parking spaces have been provided. Based on the above, this parking
requirement is not met. Accordingly, plans will have to be revised to accommodate an
additional 2 parking spaces.

Traffic Engineer Technical Items: while the revised traffic study has accommodated most

of staff concerns, the following items remain outstanding:

1.

Total daily trip generation of 114 was calculated based on the ITE Trip Generation Hand
Book. Although the methodology utilized was correct, this will require staff verification.

Because the previous traffic study was conducted over a year ago, the latest traffic study
must assure that the traffic patterns have not changed. The developer shall utilize the
SYNCHRO analysis tool which provides capacity analysis of the intersection SW 10th
Avenue and SW 11" Street with and without the proposed project. Palm Beach County
has only concluded that the development meets TPS more than a year ago. They did not

‘provide any comments on the site plan which was not provided.

Utilize the latest existing and build-out (2018) roadway capacity level of service in the
peak hours at the intersection as well as the SW 11" Street roadway link. The analysis
will assist staff in determining whether existing driveways are adequate without the
provision of turning lanes. Simply providing us the revised Traffic Generation Statement
will not suffice.

Turning movements do not consider driveway access on SW10th Avenue. This option
must be addressed in the traffic study for comparison to the proposed SW 11" Street
access.

The existing traffic patterns may differ from what existed a year ago when the previous
study was provided. It is outdated and observation analysis of new traffic patterns is
necessary the site plan approval.

WAIVER ANALYSIS

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5), prior to granting a waiver, the approving body shall make
a finding that the granting of the waiver:

(a)

Shall not adversely affect the neighboring area;
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(b) Shall not significantly diminish the provision of public facilities;

(c) Shall not create an unsafe situation; or,

(d) Does not result in the grant of a special privilege in that the same waiver would be
granted under similar circumstances on other property for another applicant or owner.

40’ Sight Visibility Triangles:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.14(B)(6), forty foot (40") sight visibility triangles are required and
are not met. The forty foot (40°) sight visibility triangle is obstructed by the 6’ wall at the
intersection of SW 9" Avenue and SW 11" Street. The applicant is requesting a waiver to this
requirement to account for a twenty-five foot (25°) sight visibility triangle.

The applicant has provided the following verbatim justification:

“We are requesting a waiver or relief from the requirement of 40’ sight visibility
triangle. With the site being only 66’ wide, it is very restrictive to develop and
meet the client's needs and city requirements. The 6 foot wall serves many
purposes, namely, it shields the view of the overhead doors from the ROW/SW
9th Avenue, offers a more secure area around vulnerable _building

entries/delivery area and keeps the trash/recycling area out of public view. As is,
the 6’ wall is placed on the site, so that a 25’ sight visibility triangle is present at
the SW 9th Avenue and SW 11th Street intersection. Although this is allowable
only in a single family residential zoning district per LDR Section 4.6.14(B)(4), it is
in keeping with the neighborhood, where the continuation of SW 9th Avenue on
the south side of SW 11th Street uses a 25’ sight visibility triangle, as well. We
also do not believe that the relief/waiver will significantly diminish the provision of
public facilities. Due to the fact that SW 11th Street dead ends into an R-1
neighborhood, SW 9th Avenue is undeveloped and the intersection across the
street utilizes the 25’ triangle, it is unlikely to create an unsafe situation. And due
to the restrictive nature of the property width, and the muitiple reasons for
needing the 6’ wall, it will not result in the granting of a special privilege.”

The reduction of the forty foot (40%) sight visibility triangles to twenty-five feet (25') at the
intersection of the two (2) rights-of-ways at the property line for SW 9" Avenue at SW 11" Street
is deemed necessary, given that the existing site measures only 66.28 feet deep. Provision of a
40" sight visibility triangle along adjacent rights-of-way substantially reduces the development
potential of the property. This is a hardship at no fault of the applicant. Thus, the waiver would
be deemed supportable under similar circumstances and is not considered a special privilege. A
reduced twenty-five foot (25') sight visibility triangle will not present a danger to vehicular traffic
or pedestrians, and supports the current site design layout.

Granting a reduced twenty-five foot (25’) sight visibility triangle waiver will not have an adverse
effect on the neighboring area and will not create and unsafe situation. A twenty-five foot (25
sight visibility triangle (i.e. 15’ reduction) would be supported under similar circumstances and
therefore will not result in the granting of a special privilege. Consequently, a positive finding
with respect to LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5) can be made for the proposed twenty-five foot (25')
sight visibility triangle reductions at the intersection of SW 9" Avenue and SW 11" Street.
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[ SPECIAL ACTION PARKING REDUCTION

LDR Section 4.6.9(F)(1) - Reduction Allowed:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(F)(1), special provisions are allowed for reduced parking, when
upon receipt and acceptance of special documentation it is conclusively demonstrated that a
reduced number of parking spaces will accommodate a specific use, the body which acts on the
attendant site plan may reduce the parking requirements accordingly.

The applicant has provided the following justification statement regarding this special action:

“The parking was calculated, not including restrooms, stairs, breakroom, etc., which
represent non-concurrent use spaces (512 s. f.), thus the 15 vs. 17 spaces. The office
area is physically separated from the warehouse and functions are delegated to

individuals, namely, 3 support staff, receptionist and office manager. The ond
level anticipates company growth with future offices, which are in the parking

calculations. This will be the SE headquarters for Resource POS and will need to

runction as a satellite to support the company’s business functions and professional
image.”

In such case, staff agrees that the parking reduction does not offer any detrimental impact to the
community. Granting of the parking reduction would not be considered a special privilege, as it
would be supported under similar circumstances. It should be noted that if the Site Plan Review
and Appearance Board (SPRAB) rejects the special documentation as to why the additional two
parking spaces are not deemed necessary, then the site design layout shall be revised to
accommodate the required parking, and this is a condition of site plan approval.

LANDSCAPE ANALYSIS

The landscape plan submitted has been evaluated by the City Landscape Senior Planner. The
landscape plan provides perimeter and building foundation landscape material and calls for
various native plans as well as plants that are suitable for the local climate.

The landscape plan generally complies with LDR Section 4.6.16. Based upon the above, the
proposed landscape plan is in compliance with the provisions of LDR Section 4.6.16.

[ ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS ]

LDR Section 4.6.18(E) - Criteria for Board Action: The following criteria shall be considered,
by the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB), in the review of plans for building
permits. If the following criteria are not met, the application shall be disapproved:

(@) The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and
in general contributes to the image of the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness,
harmony, taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high quality.
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(b) The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality
such as not to cause the nature of the local environment or evolving environment to
materially depreciate in appearance and value.

(c) The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in
the general area, with the Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria
which may be set forth for the Board from time to time.

The proposed architectural elevations are of a contemporary industrial style consisting of
concrete masonry walls with a smooth stucco finish. As the majority of the building is intended
for office and warehouse, functional aluminum frame impact resistant windows are being
provided on the architectural elevations of the building.

The building features several design elements that help create a very attractive streetscape
along SW 10" Avenue and SW 11" Street. These design elements include, aluminum solar
shades, corrugated metal siding, stainless steel cable railing along the balconies, decorative
coquina shell over stucco finish, and cantilever overhangs.

The color palette consists of four colors: Jocular green (which is a light green color) for the roof
fascia, pure white for the stucco wall, a slight aqua tint green color for the window and door
glass, and the coquina shell will be a beige. The combination of these colors will provide visual

interest and be an aesthetic improvement to an existing vacant lot. The proposed architectural
elevations will positively contribute to the surrounding area, increase adjacent property values
and benefit the City as a whole. Based upon the above, positive findings can be made with
respect to LDR Section 4.6.18(E).

SPECIAL ACTION BY THE BOARD

LDR Section 4.4.26(H)(1) Overhead Doors:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.26(H)(1), overhead doors shall not face adjacent rights-of-way
except when it is clearly demonstrated that no opportunity exists to do otherwise.

The applicant has provided the following justification statement regarding this special action:

“There is no other option for the door access to the warehouse space due to the
narrow lot depth of 66". The doors will be behind a solid 6’ wall and significant
landscaping/trees block the view of the doors. These doors are also facing SW
9" Avenue, which is not paved (paper street). Please see Sheet A-4 for a
perspective drawing representing the wall and landscaping that hide the doors.”

Due to the fact that service doors are substantially set back from the public rights-of-way (i.e.
382" from SW 9" Avenue) and visually screened by a proposed 6’ wall, there will not be
substantial impact to the neighboring community.

However, given that the proposed building does not exist on this vacant lot and the plans could
be redesigned to provide a narrower (i.e. 40’-54’) building in order to accommodate up to a
minimum 12’ one-way or maximum 26’ two-way drive aisle along the north interior side, it does
not meet the criteria “except when it is clearly demonstrated that no opportunity exists to do
otherwise”.
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In such case, while staff agrees that the proposed location does not offer any detrimental impact
to the community and will be primarily visually concealed along the unimproved SW 9" Avenue,
it cannot clearly be demonstrated that an alternate design is not feasible. As such, staff leaves
approval of the proposed design layout at the Board’s discretion.

It should be noted that if the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB) rejects the
justification as to why the overhead doors cannot be relocated to be oriented facing the north
(interior side), then the site design layout shall be revisited to reorient the doors away from the
adjacent rights-of-way, and this is a condition of site plan approval.

REQUIRED FINDINGS

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1 (Required Findings), prior to the approval of development
applications, certain findings must be made in a form which is part of the official record.
This may be achieved through information on the application, written materials
submitted by the applicant, the staff report, or minutes. Findings shall be made by the
body which has the authority to approve or deny the development application. These
findings relate to the following areas:

LDR Section 3.1.1(A) - Future Land Use Map:

The subject property has a Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designation of Commerce (CMR) and
a zoning designation of Light industrial (LI). Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.26(B) the wholesaling,
storage, distribution and office uses are permitted in the LI (Light Industrial) district under
“Principal Uses and Structures Permitted”. Based upon the above, a positive finding with
respect to consistency with the FLUM designation can be made.

LDR Section 3.1.1(B) - Concurrency:

As described in Appendix “A”, a positive finding of concurrency can be made as it relates to
water, sewer, streets, drainage, parks and recreation, solid waste, and schools. However, traffic
concurrency has not yet been confirmed, and this is a condition of approval.

LDR Section 3.1.1(C) - Consistency (Standards for Site Plan Actions):

As described in Appendix “B”, a positive finding of consistency can be made as it relates to
Standards for Site Plan Actions.

LDR Section 3.1.1(D) - Compliance with the Land Development Regulations:

As described under the Site Plan Analysis section of this report, a positive finding of compliance
with the LDR can be made, when all outstanding items attached as conditions of approval are
addressed.

Comprehensive Plan Policies:

A review of the objectives and policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan was conducted and
the following applicable objectives and/or policies are noted:

Transportation Element Policy D-2.2: Bicycle parking and facilities shall be required on all
new development and redevelopment. The development proposal has accommodated a bicycle
racks and provided bike rick details. Thus, compliance with this standard is confirmed.
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Future Land Use Element Objective A-1: Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a
manner so that the future use and intensity is appropriate and complies in terms of soil,
topographic, and other applicable physical considerations; is complimentary to adjacent
land uses; and fulfills remaining land use needs.

The subject property consists of one vacant lot. The proposed development includes new
construction of a 9,314 sq. ft. two-story office and warehouse building with a 708 sq. ft.
mezzanine for storage on the second floor.

A vacant lot owned by the City of Delray Beach zoned Light Industrial (LI), abuts the subject
property on the north. A residential retirement community known as the Groves of Delray built
in 1995 and zoned RM (Multiple Family Residential), is located across SW 11" Street to the
south. The property to the east is Calvary Bible Baptist Church which was built in 1962 and is
zoned CF (community Facility). The property to the west is zoned Light Industrial (LI) and
consist of a non-conforming structure built in 1962 (a single family residence).

The proposed development is not considered a pollution generating structure in terms of smoke,
noise or industrial effluents. It is indeed an office and warehouse building, with storage facilities.
Resource Point of Sale LLC. (RPS) is a Chicago based company specializing in point of sale
equipment for the restaurant and retail industries. The City of Delray Beach will be the
Southeast USA RPS distribution center. The project consists of on building. The building will

host visitors in the main visitors lobby, offer product demonstration, include an administration
staff area and product display exhibits. The residential development to the south, single family
residence to the east and the community facility (Calvary Baptist Church) to the east will not be
negatively impacted by the proposed development of this vacant lot as Resource Point of Sale.
There are no special physical or environmental characteristics of the land that would be
negatively impacted by the proposed development. The proposed industrial land use might be
considered incompatible with adjacent residential land uses. However, given the product, no
adverse impacts are anticipated. Therefore, based upon the above, no compatibility issues will
exist between the proposed development and the surrounding land uses and positive findings
can be made with regard to Future Land Use Element Objective A-1.

LDR Section 2.4.5(F) (5) - Compatibility (Site Plan Findings): The approving body must
make a finding that development of the property pursuant to the site plan will be
compatible and harmonious with adjacent and nearby properties and the City as a whole,
so as not to cause substantial depreciation of property values.

Industrial Zoning Adjacent to Residential Zoning:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.4(B)(1), where the rear or side of industrially zoned property does
not directly abut residentially zoned property, but is separated from it by a street, alley, railroad,
waterway, park, or other public open space, the industrially zoned property shall provide a 60-
foot building setback from the property line located adjacent to the separator. The purpose of
this LDR requirement is to create a physical barrier between the proposed industrial building
and the residential area to the south.

This can be achieved by providing a 60-foot building setback from the property line located on
the opposite side of SW 11" Street. In addition, either a solid finished masonry wall six feet in
height, or a continuous hedge at least 4’4’ feet in height is required along the property line of the
industrial property. While 60’ existing from the property line on the opposite site of SW 11%
Street (50’ right-of-way) to the proposed building which is setback 10’ from its own south
property line is provided, a continuous hedge of at least 4%’ or a 6’ wall has not been provided
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along the property frontage on SW 11" Avenue, interior to the property. It is noted that the
property is heavily vegetated along SW 11" Avenue with a variety of tree and groundcover
species, so no concern is anticipated. However, if a continuous hedge of at least 4%’ was
proposed, compliance with this requirement could be clearly demonstrated.

To the west, it is noted that single family residential is not an allowed use in the LI (Light
Industrial District), and thus, no buffer is required.

The following table identifies the zoning designations and uses adjacent to the subject property:

Zoning District: Land Use:
North Light Industrial (LI) Vacant City-owned Lot
Multiple Family Residential (RM) Groves of Delray
South (Retirement Community)
West Light Industrial (LI) Nonconforming house built in 1962
(single family residence)
East Community Facility (CF) Calvary Bible Baptist Church

Given the above, compatibility between the proposed development and the surrounding
properties is not a concern. Further, there are no potential conflicts between the proposed
industrial development and the adjacent developments relative to the Comprehensive Plan.
Thus, positive findings can be made with respect to LDR Section 2.4.5(F)(5)(Compatibility).

WALLACE DRIVE REDEVELOPMENT AREA

Future Land Use Element Policy C-1.8: The Wallace Drive Redevelopment Plan includes
the area that is bordered by SW 10th Street on the north; Milfred Street on the south; SW
9th Avenue on the east; and Tangelo Terrace on the west. The area had developed under
County jurisdiction into a mix of incompatible land uses with limited public infrastructure
and little or no code enforcement. The Wallace Drive Industrial Area Redevelopment Plan
was adopted by City Commission on January 6, 2004. The Plan establishes proposed
land use designations for the Redevelopment Area. Future development must be in
accordance with the provisions of the Redevelopment Plan. The Redevelopment Plan
encourages the development of light industrial, limited commercial and office uses in an
urban setting. Aggregation of parcels is encouraged throughout the Redevelopment Area
to accommodate unified development.

The Redevelopment Plan states that due to its close proximity to Interstate-95 and the Linton
Boulevard interchange, the area is a prime location for uses which need good access for the
distribution of goods and services. The MIC (Mixed Industrial and Commercial) and the LI (Light
Industrial) zoning districts are compatible with a variety of industrial uses, including
manufacturing, assembly, storage and distribution facilities. The Redevelopment Plan further
identifies the subject property specifically for development as industrial use.

In areas zoned MIC (Mixed Industrial and Commercial) the goal of the Wallace Drive
Redevelopment Plan is to replace all of the existing nonconforming residential uses with light
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industrial, commercial and office uses. The proposed Resource Point of Sale will replace an
existing vacant lot with a light industrial, warehouse and office use.

The development proposal warehouse, office and storage building is consistent with the
guidelines for redevelopment of the Wallace Drive Industrial Area. Therefore, positive findings
can be made with regard to Future Land Use Element Policy C-1.8. Thus, this consistency with
this policy is confirmed.

REVIEW BY OTHERS

The development proposal is not located in an area requifing review by the Community
Redevelopment Agency (CRA), Downtown Development Authority (DDA), or other advisory
Board.

Courtesy Notices:

Courtesy notices have been sent to the following homeowner’s and/or civic associations:

O Southridge HOA
O The Groves of Delray
O Delray Citizen’s Coalition

Public Notices:

No public notification is required for site plan modifications. No letters of objection or support
have been received to date. Any letters of objection or support received after preparation of this
staff report, will be disclosed at the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB) meeting.

ASSESSMENT AND CONCLUSION

Resource Point of Sale LLC (RPS) is a Chicago based company specializing in point of sale
equipment for the restaurant and retail industries. The City of Delray Beach will be the
Southeast USA RPS distribution center. The project consists of one 9,314 sq. ft. two-story
building, with associated parking, loading and landscape areas.

The proposal also includes the construction of a 9-space parking lot with the provision of 6 on-
street parallel parking spaces for a total of 15 spaces, whereas 17 spaces is required.
Accordingly, plans will have to be revised to accommodate an additional 2 parking spaces
unless the special action parking reduction request is approved, and this is a condition of
approval.

The special action request to allow the overhead doors to face unimproved SW 9" Avenue is
reasonable given that a 6’ wall is provided. However, the criteria to allow it, except when it is
clearly demonstrated that no opportunity exists to do otherwise, has not been met. Thus,
approval of this site design layout is at the Board’s discretion.

The waiver to reduce the 40’ sight visibility triangle to 25’ is supportable, given that the 6’ wall
assists in shielding the overhead doors from the adjacent rights-of-way.

Whereas, 100’ of stacking is typically required for security gates, the subject property is only
66.28’ feet deep and it merely cannot be accommodated with the current design. Accordingly,
staff requests that as a condition of approval the security gates remain open during all regular
operation hours, and are only closed after hours to alleviate a stacking concern. It is also noted
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that on the site plan, the stacking distances are measured incorrectly and this must be remedied
prior to site plan certification and is a condition of site plan approval.

Last, but certainly not least, a traffic concurrency determination must be provide that either
satisfies the requirements of the City of Delray Beach Traffic Engineer or the Palm Beach
County Traffic Division. This is also a condition of site plan approval.

In conclusion, the development will be consistent with the objectives and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan and Chapter 3 of the Land Development Regulations as well as the
Wallace Drive Industrial Area Redevelopment Plan, provided that the attached conditions of
approval are addressed. Positive findings can also be made with respect to LDR Section
2.4.5(F)(5) regarding compatibility of the proposed use with surrounding properties.

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS

A. Continue with direction.

B. Move approval of the Class Ill Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan, Architectural
Elevations and Special Action Request for Resource Point of Sale (RPOS), by adopting
the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request and
approval thereof is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in
Sections 2.4.5(F)(5), 2.4.5(G)(1)(c), 4.6.16, 4.6.18(E) and Chapter 3 of the Land
Development Regulations, subject to the attached conditions of approval.

C. Move denial of the Class Ill Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan, Architectural Elevations
and Special Action Request for the Resource Point of Sale (RPOS), by adopting the
findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request is
inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and do not meet criteria set forth in Sections
2.4.5(F)(5), 2.4.5(G)(1)(c), 4.6.16, 4.6.18(E) and Chapter 3 of the Land Development
Regulations.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION |

By Separate Motions:

Waiver Request:

Recommend approval to the City Commission for a waiver to LDR Section 4.6.14(B)(6), which
requires that forty foot (40") sight visibility triangles are provided at the intersection of two (2)
rights-of-way, whereas the proposed plans for Resource Point of Sale request a twenty-five foot
(25’) sight visibility triangle at the intersection of SW 9" Avenue and SW 11" Street.

Special Action Parking Reduction:

Move approval of the special action parking reduction request for Resource Point of Sale
(RPOS) to provide 15 spaces whereas 17 is required, pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(F)(1),
which allows for reduced parking when upon receipt and acceptance of special documentation it
is conclusively demonstrated that a reduced number of parking spaces will accommodate a
specific use, the body which acts on the attendant site plan may reduce the parking
requirements accordingly.

NOTE: It is noted that should the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB) rejects the special documentation as to
why the additional two parking spaces are not deemed necessary, then the site design layout shall be revised to
accommodate the required parking, and this is a condition of site plan approval. See Site Plan condition #4 below.
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§pecia_l Action By The Board:

Board’s Discretion in acceptance of the proposed location of the overhead doors which face
the public right-of-way along SW 9" Avenue for Resource Point of Sale (RPOS), pursuant to
LDR Section 4.4.26(H)(1) which indicates that overhead doors shall not face adjacent public
rights-of-way except when it is clearly demonstrated that no opportunity exists to do otherwise.

NOTE: It is noted that should the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB) reject the justification as to why these
service doors cannot relocated to be oriented facing the north (interior side), then the layout of the site shall be revisited
to reorient the doors away from the adjacent rights-of-way. See Site Plan condition #5 below.

Site Plan:

Move approval of the request for a Class Il Site Plan Modification for Resource Point of Sale,
by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request
and approval thereof is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in
Section 2.4.5(F)(5), 2.4.5(G)(1)(c) and Chapter 3 of the Land Development Regulations, subject
to the following conditions:

1. Provide four (4) signed and sealed copies of the revised plans that address the
remaining technical comments as indicated in the staff report and all conditions.

2. To eliminate stacking concerns, the security gates shall only be utilized after hours,
when the business is closed.

3. On the site plan (Sheet A-1.0), pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(D)(3)(c), dimension and
label all stacking distances provided (i.e. security gates and driveway entrances). They
are misrepresented.

4. Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(F)(1), special provisions are allowed for reduced parking,
when upon receipt and acceptance of special documentation it is conclusively
demonstrated that a reduced number of parking spaces will accommodate a specific
use, the body which acts on the attendant site plan may reduce the parking
requirements accordingly. Should the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB)
reject the special documentation as to why the additional two parking spaces are not
deemed necessary, then the site design layout shall be revised to accommodate the
required parking.

5. Per LDR Section 4.4.26(H)(1), overhead doors shall not face adjacent rights-of-way
except when it is clearly demonstrated that no opportunity exists to do otherwise.
Should the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB) reject the justification as
to why these overhead doors cannot relocated to be oriented facing the north (interior
side), then the layout of the site shall be revisited to reorient the doors away from the
adjacent rights-of-way along SW 9" Avenue.

6. Per LDR Section 4.6.14(B)(6), graphically depict 40’ sight visibility triangles at the
intersections of two rights-of-way along SW 11" Street at SW 10" Avenue and SW 9%
Avenue. Assure a clear line of sight above 3’ per LDR Section 4.6.14(C) Intersections. If
the waiver is approved, a 25’ sight visibility may be shown instead of the required 40’
sight visibility triangle.
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7. Per LDR Section 2.4.3(B)(1), all plans (i.e. tree removal plan (1’=40"), pollution
prevention plan (1"=30’), demolition plan (1"=20’), civil plans (1"=20’), etc.) shall be at the
same engineering scale as the site plan (1"=10’). Redraw applicable plan sheets for
consistency.

8. Obtain a traffic concurrency determination that either satisfies the requirements of the
City of Delray Beach Traffic Engineer or the Paim Beach County Traffic Division.

Landscape Plan:

Move approval of the request for a landscape plan for Resource Point of Sale, by adopting
the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request and
approval thereof is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in
Sections 2.4.5(F)(5), 4.6.16 and Chapter 3 of the Land Development Regulations.

Architectural Elevations:

Move approval of the request for architectural elevations for the Resource Point of Sale, by
adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request
and approval thereof is-consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in
Sections 2.4.5(F)(5), 4.6.18(E) and Chapter 3 of the Land Development Regulations.

Staff Report Prepared by: Candi Jefferson, Senior Planner
Aftachments: Appendices "A” & B”, Location Map, Site Plan, Landscape Plans and Architectural Elevations
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APPENDIX “A”
CONCURRENCY FINDINGS

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(B), Concurrency, as defined pursuant to Objective B-2 of
the Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan, must be met and a determination
made that the public facility needs of the requested land use and/or development
application will not exceed the ability of the City to fund and provide, or to require the
provision of, needed capital improvements for the following areas:

Water and Sewer. Water service will be provided via service lateral connection to a proposed
10” water main located within SW 11" Street right-of-way. Sewer service will be provided via
service lateral connection to an existing 8" sanitary sewer main located within the SW 9%
Avenue right-of-way. Fire protection will be provided via an existing fire hydrant located on the
west side of SW 9" Avenue r-o-w. The Comprehensive Plan states that adequate water and
sewer treatment capacity exists to meet the adopted LOS at the City’s build-out population
based on the current FLUM. The development proposal will have an insignificant impact on
these services. Thus, a positive finding with respect to this level of service standard can be
made.

Streets and Traffic: The applicant has submitted a traffic study indicating that the proposed
project will generate 114 Average Daily Trips (ADT), with 13 AM peak hour trips and 6 PM peak
hour trips. Even though the impact on the surrounding road network may be considered
insignificant, the City Traffic Engineer has items pending resolution as identified earlier in the
staff report. In such case, provisions need to be made to address the Traffic Engineer concerns
or the applicant can obtain a letter from the Palm Beach County Traffic Division indicating that
the development proposal meets concurrency. Thus, this is attached as a condition of approval.

Parks and Recreation Facilities: Park dedication requirements do not apply for non-residential
uses. Thus, the proposed development will not have an impact with respect to this level of
service standard.

Solid Waste: The proposed 9,314 square foot industrial, warehouse and storage facility will
generate 23.302 tons of solid waste per year. The Solid Waste Authority has indicated that its
facilities have sufficient capacity to handle all development proposals until the year 2047. Thus,
a positive finding with respect to this level of service standard can be made.

Drainage: Drainage will be accommodated on site via sheet flow into a 55’ linear foot exfiltration
trench and two in-let catch basins located within the parking area. There should be no impact
on drainage as it relates to this level of service standard.

Schools: School concurrency findings do not apply for non-residential uses. Thus, the proposed
development will not have an impact with respect to this level of service standard.
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APPENDIX “B”
STANDARDS FOR SITE PLAN ACTIONS

A. Building design, landscaping, and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not create
unwarranted distractions or blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic circulation.

Not applicable I |

Meets intent of standard [X

Does not meet intent !

B. Separation of different forms of transportation shall be encouraged. This includes
pedestrians, bicyclists, and vehicles in a manner consistent with policies found under
Objectives D-1 and D-2 of the Transportation Element.

Not applicable |

Meets intent of standard [X

Does not meet intent |

C. Open space enhancements as described in Policies found under Objective B-1 of the Open
Space and Recreation Element are appropriately addressed.

Not applicable [ X ]
Meets intent of standard | [

Does not meet intent I

D. The City shall evaluate the effect that any street widening or traffic circulation modification
may have upon an existing neighborhood. If it is determined that the widening or modification
will be detrimental and result in a degradation of the neighborhood, the project shall not be
permitted.

Not applicable ] ]
Meets intent of standard | x ]

Does not meet intent ]

E. Development of vacant land which is zoned for residential purposes shall be planned in a
manner which is consistent with adjacent development regardless of zoning designations.

Not applicable | X ]
Meets intent of standard | |

Does not meet intent [

F. Vacant property shall be developed in a manner so that the future use and intensity are
appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical considerations;
complementary to adjacent land uses; and fulfills remaining land use needs.

Not applicable | |
Meets intent of standard | x|

Does not meet intent |
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G. Redevelopment and the development of new land shall result in the provision of a variety of
housing types which shall continue to accommodate the diverse makeup of the City’s
demographic profile, and meet the housing needs identified in the Housing Element. This shall
be accomplished through the implementation of policies under Objective B-2 of the Housing
Element.

Not applicable [ X |
Meets intent of standard | |

Does not meet intent |

H. The City shall consider the effect that the proposal will have on the stability of nearby
neighborhoods. Factors such as noise, odors, dust, traffic volumes and circulation patterns
shall be reviewed in terms of their potential to negatively impact the safety, habitability and
stability of residential areas. If it is determined that a proposed development will result in a
degradation of any neighborhood, the project shall be modified accordingly or denied.

Not applicable | ]

Meets intent of standard | X

Does not meet intent |

I. Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development would create a
new high accident location, or exacerbate an existing situation causing it to become a high
accident location, without such development taking actions to remedy the accident situation.

Not applicable | |

Meets intent of standard | X - Pending a finding of traffic concurrency

Does not meet intent |

J. Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children from toddler to teens, shall be a feature of all
new housing developments as part of the design to accommodate households having a range
of ages. This requirement may be waived or modified for residential developments located in
the downtown area, and for infill projects having fewer than 25 units.

Not applicable | x |
Meets intent of standard | I

Does not meet intent |
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MEMORANDUM

Date: 15 February 2016
Project Name: ReSource POS - New Offices and Warehouse Facility
Project Number: 1312.03
Project Phase: CLIIl Site Plan Modification
Subject: Waiver Request or Relief from Sight Visibility Triangle Requirements
To: City of Delray Beach
Planning & Zoning Department
Attn: All Divisions

Planning and Zoning - Candi Jefferson, Senior Planner

Mandatory
1.

Per LDR Section 4.6.14(B)(6), graphically depict 40’ (forty foot) sight visibility triangles
at the intersections of two (2) rights-of-way along SW 11" Street at SW 10" Avenue
and SW 9" Avenue. Assure a clear line of sight above 3’ (three feet) per LDR
Section 4.6.14(C) Intersections. Since this cannot be accommodated via plan
revisions, a waiver to the min. 40’ sight visibility triangle must be requested to allow
the 6’ wall proposed to be constructed around the loading area. Accordingly, provide a
written justification statement, processing fee (i.e. $1000 payable to the City of Delray
Beach) and assure the following itemized waiver criteria are evaluated and
demonstrated as supportable.
Response: We are requesting a waiver or relief from the requirement of 40’ sight visibility
triangle. With the site being only 66" wide, it is very restrictive to develop and meet the
client’s needs and city requirements. The 6 foot wall serves many purposes, namely, it
shields the view of the overhead doors from the ROW/SW 9" Avenue, offers a more
secure area around vulnerable building entries/delivery area and keeps the trash/recycling
area out of public view. As is, the 6' wall is placed on the site, so that a 25’ sight visibility
triangle is present at the SW 9" Avenue and SW 11" Street intersection (see attached
diagram). Although this is allowable only in a single family residential zoning district per
LDR Section 4.6.14(B)(4), it is in keeping with the neighborhood, where the continuation
of SW 9" Avenue on the south side of SW 11" Street uses a 25’ sight visibility triangle, as
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well. (Please see photo) (a). We also do not believe that the relief/waiver will significantly
diminish the provision of public facilities (b). Do to the fact that SW 11" Street dead ends
into an R-1 neighborhood, SW 9" Avenue is undeveloped and the intersection across the
street utilizes the 25’ triangle, it is untikely to create an unsafe situation (c). And due to the
restrictive nature of the property width, and the multiple reasons for needing the 6’ wall, it
will not result in the granting of a special privilege.

Thanks you very much for your consideration of this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,

Stephen P. Edwards, AlA, NCARB, LEEDap
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MEMORANDUM

Date: 22 February 2016

Project Name: ReSource POS - New Offices and Warehouse Facility
Project Number: 1312.03

Project Phase: CLIII Site Plan Modification

Subject: Request for Special Action for Parking Reduction

To: City of Delray Beach

Planning & Zoning Department
Attn: All Divisions

Planning and Zoning - Candi Jefferson, Senior Planner
It would be helpful-if you can provide floor plan exhibits which indicates via shading or
pattern the areas that have been excluded from the parking calculations, and note the
associated deducted sq. ft.

Typically, the gross floor area is utilized for industrial uses (i.e. attendant offices).
However, given the total area dedicated to office uses, the Director has indicated he will
accept the net floor area typically associated with business and professional offices uses
allowed in commercial zoned areas.

Also, the special action parking reduction in LDR Section 4.6.9.F.1is stated as follows:

‘Reduction Allowed: When, upon receipt and acceptance of special documentation, it is

conclusively demonstrated that a reduced number of parking spaces will accommodate a
specific use, the body which acts on the attendant site plan may reduce the parking
requirements accordingly.”

Thus, a more detailed description of the anticipated office uses proposed on-site, might

further support the request. Especially, if it can be ascertained that it is closer to
business/professional office use as opposed to just attendant offices typically associated
with industrial uses.
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Response: | greatly appreciate the director's consideration to use the net area, typical of
commercially zoned areas for the parking calculations. The parking was calculated, not
including restrooms, stairs, breakroom, etc., which represent non-concurrent use spaces
(512 s.f.), thus the 15 vs. 17 spaces. Please see plan diagram for breakdown. The office
area is physically separated from the warehouse and functions are delegated to
individuals, namely, 3 support staff, receptionist and office manager. The 2™ level
anticipates company growth with future offices, which are in the parking calculations. This
will be the SE headquarters for ReSource POS and will need to function as a satellite to

support the company’s business functions and professional image.
We would be greatly appreciative of staffs’ support for a reduction in parking.

Thanks you very much for your consideration of this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,

Stephen P. Edwards, AIA, NCARB, LEEDap
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION SITE DATA
PARCEL 1 ZONING: U (LIGHT INDUSTRIAL) / WALLACE DRIVE OVERLAY
THE EAST 200 FEET OF LOT 16, "ESQUIRE SUBDIVISION", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS PARKING: 1st & 2nd FLOOR ATTENDANT QFFICES - 3,659 S.F, loss RESTROOMS, BREAK ROOM, STAIRS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 23, PAGE 43, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, (5128.F) 3,147 S.F. @ 3 SPACES PER 1000 SF. = 8.44 (9 SPACES)
SAID LANDS BEING A REPLAT OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE WEST 1/2 OF LOT 29, AND THE WEST 12 OF 1st & 2nd FLOOR WAREHOUSE/MEZZANINE - 5,655 S.F. @ 1 SPACE PER 1000 S.F. =
THE EAST 1/2 OF LOT 28 OF THE MAP FILED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 4. PALM BEACH COUNTY PUBLIC 5.85 (6 SPACES)
RECORDS IN THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 46 SOUTH, RANGE 43 EAST, PALM BEACH
COUNTY, FLORIDA, - 15 SPACES PROVIDED (9 OFF-STREET SPACES + 6 ON-STREET SPACES)
- 15 SPACES REQUIRED

PARCEL2

SURVEY: ALL SITE PLAN INFORMATION SHOWN FROM BOUNDARY SURVEY BY PERIMETER
THE WEST 100 FEET OF THE EAST 315 FEET OF LOT 16, "ESQUIRE SUBDIVISION®, ACCORDING TO THE SURVEYING AND MAPPING, BOCA RATON, FLORIDA DATED: 15 APRIL 2014
PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 23, PAGE 43, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH JOB #: 12180 (SEE SURVEY FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION)
COUNTY, FLORIDA, LESS AND EXCEPT THE RIGHT OF WAY FOR SW 10TH AVENUE AS RECORDED
IN CFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 8373, PAGE 1018 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS, SITE AREA: 17,682 5., {0.406 Acras)

PARCEL 3

THE WEST 15 FEET OF THE EAST 215 FEET OF LOT 16, "ESQUIRE SUBDIVISION®, A REPEAT OF THE

EAST 1/2 OF THE WEST 1/2 OF LOT 29, AND THE WEST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF LOT 29 OF THE MAP

BUILDING AREA:

ADMINISTRATION / WAREHOUSE
T

OPEN SPACE (PERVIQUS) = 4,980 S.F. (28.2% OF SITE)
OPEN AREA (IMPERVIOUS) = 5,456 S.

Pl ", (31.0 % OF SITE)
BUILDING FOOTFRINT = 7,246 S.F. (40,8% OF SITE)}

FILED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 4, PALM BEACH COUNTY PUBLIC RECORDS IN THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 20, FLOOR: 2,343 SF, (OFFICES) + 4,947 S.F. (WAREHOUSE) = 7,246 §.F.
TOWNSHIP 46 SOUTH, RANGE 43 EAST, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT 2ND FLOOR: 1316 S.F. (OFFICES) + 708 S.F. MEZZANINE =2,024 S.F.
THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 23, FAGE 43, OF THE PUBLIC RECCRDS OF PALM BEACH TOTAL: AL 9,270 S.F.
‘COUNTY, FLORIDA.
SET BACKS: STANDARD FROVIDED
ALL BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: FRONT: 25 708"
REAR: 10" 48-7"
A FORTION OF LOT 16, "ESQUIRE SUBDIVISICN", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN SIDE STREET: 25 10" (VARIANCE IN PLACE) *
PLAT BOCK 23 AT PAGE 43 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE SIDE INTERIOR: 10" 5' (VARJANCE IN PLACE}?
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
e BUILDING HT.: 48" (MAX.) 295"
L 24 L I |!'L BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 16; THENCE SOUTH 88409'28" WEST, ALONG THE
1 SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 16, A DISTANCE OF 276,84 FEET: THENCE NORTH 00M4/00* WEST, ALONG Wallece |Min. |Min. |Min, |Min Lot|Max Lot|Min [ (M M Mo
M THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE CF SOUTHWEST 10TH AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 66.28 FEET; THENCE Drive Lot Lot Lot ape | Coverage | Open | Front Skin Sidde Remr Bldg.
NORTH BB*09'29"EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAIDLOT 16, A DISTANCE OF 277.50 FEET; THENCE QOverlay | Blza ‘Width {n) 54) Space | Sethuck | interlor | Streat Halght
SOUTH 00#2029" WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 16, A DISTANGE OF 66.30 FEET TO THE District | (wcres) | (i) | (10 (K |{ft) | Setback|Setbuck|(R) | (R)
EAST ELEVATION POINT OF BEGINNING. S
SAID LANDS SITUATE IN THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA, AND CONTAIN 0.422 ACRES, MORE Mic 0.000 '} ] (] 80 26 % Al 25 10 48
ORLESS.
1/4"=1"-0" u o459 | 0 | o | 100 o | | w» 5 0 0 |
3628 8 8.2 7047 35 10 48.58 | 29418 | ]
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PLANT AT SAME DEFTH AS ORIGINALLY GROWN

ROADSIDE cteas zonel [oapsi

(Yo S T S TR Y
NOUNTABLE GURE
30 mph BESIGN SPEED, ABOVE PVaIT.

@

ST, FRON
TRAVEL [aNE

NON-MOUNTABLE CURS

Kare
DIMENSIONS NOTED ABOVE APPLY TOALL CLEAR SIGHT VISIBLITY.
AREAS- HEDIANS AS SHOWN AGVE AND RGADSIDE CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLES,

SHRUB MASS PLANTING
'NOY 70 SGALE secTion SLEAR SIGHT AREA WITHIN THE
SAFE SIGHT DISTANCE TRIANGLE
& ROADSIDE CLEAR ZONE
NSTTGSEATE,
WATER ANDIOR SEWER FACLITIES
JLMANs cERucEs. ANioR

N
35 35

19mh,
haer
T

Wi baer €7

JATER ANDIOR SEWER FACLITIES
{0 MAINS, SERVICES, AN
LATERALS)

ROQT BARRIER DETAIL.
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34N ARGUNG TRU)
M'érlNA I TRUNKC SEZURE Wt Js”

TR
\ REEATIR oo s
w suarmsorsonse

/
S

TAL BANDING AT TOP AND BGTTOM.
TOE NAIL WDOD BRAGES TO BATTENS,
Zx woon sraces.
ZX w000 BRACES, SBRACES
3 pEs:
SEEINSET ABOVE
(PANTED FOREST OREEN) A
SEE PLANT KV IE.
“BOOTS" ARE NOTED TG REMAIN
3 MULCH LAYER, KEEP MULCH 3 FROM TRUNK
7% 400D STAKES
ANEOR SECORELY M STARLE SON.
REMOVE ANY BURLAP OR
‘GTHER ROCTBALL MATERIAL
UNDISTURBED ot

CLEAR TRUNK (6T

TaBLE.

CABBAGE PALM PLANTING DETAIL

NGT TS SCRE

5 umsar BURLAP
8 dpon rres,

BRI

ASGUNDTRONK. SEQURE v e

WETAL BANONG ATYOP AND 80T ToM,

TOF NAIL WG00 BRACES TO BATTENS

2 X4 WO00 BRAGE, TYP.

£ 400D BRAGES, MIN.3 BRAGES
e

KEEP 3" FROMTRUNK,

"o soars anrux.
L PANTATEME CEFTH AS
CLEAN SAND BACK FILL.
PALM PLANTING DETAIL
ROTTOTEAE

‘RQCT FLARE AND TOP FIRST ORDER ROOTS
TORE FULY VSIBLE WITH 1% OF HEIQHT
ROOTEALL ABOVE GRADE.

3" DEPTH MULCH RING,
KEEP MULCH 3 AWAY FROM TRUNK
REMOVE BURLAP, WIRE BASKETS. ETC,,
FROMAOCTRALL,

Zx 433 wo00
"ANCHOR & BELOW GRADE
PLANTING SO1L

TREE_PLANTING DETAIL
NOTE! MULTI-TRUNK TREE PLANTING SIMILAR

Call 48 hours
Loforo you dig

It's the lawi
18004324770

munahi e ane exl of S, e,

LANDSCAPE NOTES

»
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ALL LANDSCAPE AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE
MM REQUREUENTS S PROVIDED BY PALM BEACH COUNTY
iD DEVELOPMENT REGULATIGNS.

AL PLANTING MATERIAL SHALL MEET OR EXCEED FLORIOA GRADE #i AS
SPECIFIED IN GRADES AND STANDARDS FOR NURSERY PLANTS, CURRENT
EDITION,

AL, SIZES SHOWN FOR PLANT MATERIAL ON THE PLAN ARE 10 6E

ALL PLANT. L WUST MEET OR EXCEED
(5 FOR BOTH HEIGHT AND, SPREAD. AN
Oich REGURONENTS EOR SPEGRIC SUAPE OF EFFECT A& NOTED O THE
PLAN WILL ALSO BE REQUIRED FOR ACCERTANCE.

LANDSCAPE SHALL BE PLAGED TO EDGE OF ABUTTING STREETS, CANALS,
LAKES OR OTHER LANDS.

AL WECHANICAL SQURNENT, AR CONDITONING, [RRIGATION. FUMF.

STATIONS AND EQUPMENT, RY 700 PLNPS, ETC. MUST
ED QN THREE (3) SIDES BY LANDSGAPE

TS T QUANTIY G SCREENING SHRUBS MAY BE IN AnnmoN o e

REQURED NUMGER OF SHRUSS A5 PROVDED N THE CODE CALCULA
ING SHRUBS SHALL BE PLANTED FOR PROPER

CRERATION 0F EGUPHENT BENG, SCREENED A.ND/OR PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE UTILITY AS NECESSA

SUNNG/STAKING PRACTICES SAALL NOY PERMT NALS, SCREVS, WRES,
NETRATE OLTER SURFACES OF TREES, FALMS OR OTHER

PLANTED. MATERAL REEs, PALHS AND PLANT MATERAL WL BE

REJECTED DUE TO THIS PRACTICE.

BURLAP MATERIAL, WIRE CAGES, PLASTIC/CANYAS STRAPS, E1G. MUST B¢
TOP_ONE-HALF (1/2) DEPTH OF THE ROOT BALL,

CUT AND REMOVED FOR THE
TREES AND SLRUBS. GROWN 1 CROW BAGS O TYPE MATERIAL.
MUST HAVE SUCH MATERIAL REMOVED ENTIRELY PRIOR TO PLANTING THE

TREE OR SHRUB.

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE FREE OF PESTS, INSEGTS, DISEASE,
&

T MATERIAL SHALL BE PLANTED AT THE PROPER DEPTHS, AS

nmslNAwl GROW #D/OR SO THE TG OF THE ROOT BALL 15 FLlssH o
FINISHED GRADE MMEDIATELY AFTER PLANTING,

TR SHOULD PROVDE TRNK TAPER WIEN PROPERLY PLIED AT THE
CORRECT PLANTING DERTH.
ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE WATERED IN AT TME OF PLANTING TO
ELMINATE AR POCKETS IN THE ROOT ZONE AREA.

UPON GOMFLETION OF WORK, THE SITE SHALL BE CLEARED OF ALL
Dams SUPERFLUDUS MATERIALS, AND EQUIFMENT CAUSED BY THIS

Streetscape Notes

12 AL LANOSCAPED AREAS SHALL HE PROVIDED WITH AN UNDERGROUND

24,

FULLY AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM USING POP-UP SPRINKLERS, SYSTEM
SHALL PROVIDE 1007 COVERAGE WTH 4 507 OVERLAR (MINIMUM) USING.

RUST-FREE_WATER, EXCEFT VED ARERS REMANNG N NATURAL
STATE A RAN, SENGOR DEVICE OR SWTG SHALL BE NAMLLED

W
W IMPERVOUS SURFACE SUCH AS & SDEWALK, ETC, HOURS,

OF OPERATION FOR ALL RRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE LMITED TO &

70 8100 Ao ONwy O AS WAY BE SURTHER RESTRIGTED BY S0UTH FLORDA

VATER UANAGEVENT HISTRICT OR OTER, JURISDIENOVAL, AENCH.

ALL PLANT MATERIAL AND WORK SHALL SE GUARANTEED FOR ONE-YEAR
FROM FULLY DXECUTED SUBSTANTIAL COPLEATION CERTIFCATE, * DLRING miE one
TEAR SUARANTEE, ANY PLANT UATCRIAL THAT DIES OF 1S N AN UNHEALTH
CONDITION SHALL BE REPLACED WITH THE SAME PLANT TYPE Al

EQUAL To THE SiZ= AND QUALTY ORIGINALLY sreainED. e
REPLACEMENT MATERIAL SHALL ALSO BE GUARANTEED 7R ONE YEAR
FROM THE DATE OF ITS INSTALLATION, THE GUARANTES WILL BE NULL AND
YOI IF PLANT MATERIAL IS DAMAGED OR KILLED BY LI::HTN\NG. HURRICANE.
FORCE WINDS, HALL OR FR

THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR I8 RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THERE

ARE NOT CONFLICTS WITH ABOVE OR BELOW GROUND UTILITIES FRIOR TO
COUMENCING LANDSCAPE RETALATIOR. TR ORI Conrers

ANY TREES 70 REMAIN SHALL BE PRUNED IN SUCH A WAY TO FROMOTE
PROPER HORTICULTURAL AND NATURAL TREE GROWTH.

TREES AND PALMS SHALL BE PLACED A MINIKUM OF 5 FROM
SRocneRounD. umies,

GROUND COVERS SHALL BE SPACED AS NOTED OR TO INSURE GROUND
COVER WITHIN § MONTHS OF PLANTING.

ALL EXISTING PLANTING BED SOILS SHALL BE REPLACED TO A DEPTH
OF 30 INCHES.

MULCH SHALL BE EUCALYPTUS OR MELALEUCA MULCH. ALL TREES

ARE TO HAVE A 30" RING COVERED WITM A 3* LAYER OF COMPACTED MULCH.
ALL SHRUS BEDS WITH A 3* LAYER GF COMPACTED MULCH,

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE FERTILIZED WITH A TAELET FORM

BALANGED FERTLIZER COTANNG NMINOK SLEVENTS. FOLLOW
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIUNS FOR RA‘ES. SO0 AREA:
FER FERTILZER Wi NOR
ELEVENTS FOLLOWNG MANCE ACTURER'S RECOMMENDATONS FOR RATES.

PLANTING SOIL SHALL BE A WIX OF 1/3 NATIVE SOIL , 1/3 CLEAN

1/3 PEAT. IF NATIVE SOL IS UNACCEPTABLE, CONTACT ADeoAPE ARCHTECT.
AL LANDSCAPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER,

AND ACCORDING 70 ACCEPTED GOOD PLANTING PROCEDURES WITH

QUALITY PLANT MATERIALS AS HEREW DESCRIBED.

ALL PROMIBITED PLANT SPECIES SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE,

ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS 7O SE TREATED WITH PRE EMERGENT WEED CONTROL

PRIOR TO MULCH INSTALLATION, ADDITIONAL WEED CONTROL SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR UNTIL FINAL SIGN OFF BY THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH

Landscape & Root Barrier Note

1.A1 dab d structures shown on the
ancscape sl a dosignod and shall be talled
actordanca with Palm Beach County "Streetscapes

Standards Manual™: dated August 1599, including aif

revisions.
2, Utillty lines shown an tha plans are not field verified,
Contractor shall verify these locations in the field,
3. Atleast 48 h prior to digging calt* tate One Call
at 1-800-432-4770 for utility locations.

Maintenance Note
Any poriian of 4 6o ot palm that overhangs a travel
lano shali be maintained with a min. 13'6" vertical clearance.

1. Treas shown on this plan are for graphic representation orly.

Tras spacing Is based on dosign raquiremonts and the traos
shown an these plans alemptto accomplish that spacing
whis malrtaiing the tequird sethacks fom uilles. Troes

10 avaid canlicts with driv
underground wlities. In any case tha traes shall bo focmtadin
the field in accordance with the planting detalls shown hereon.

2. Addttionaly, fraes are to bo installed with a ten foot (10)
Separation fram any water or sower main andor sarvico,
hydrants, and it staios. f a ten foat (17) separation cannot
bo achievad, the tres can bo instaled With a root barrier
system, Referto the "Root Barrler Detail’ for Installation
saquirarnents. Howowar, In no case shall & troo encraach Into
& PBCUE without prior PBCWUD approval and anly sod can
be Installod within 7.5' of a fire hydrant unlass otherwise

d Fir hall.
approted by the Fir Mars Contractor to remove all
Dead Trees, Austrailian
Pines and other Pest Palnt
Material from this Area.
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CALCULATED POSITION OF WEST 1,4 CORNER

CTION_ 20, TOWNSHIP 46 SOUTH, RANGE 43 EAST
B, T OF ESQUIRE SUBDIVISION
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 23, PAGE 43

LEGEND

PROPOSED WATER UNE (SIZE NOTED)
PROPOSED GATE VALVE AND BOX
PROPOSED REDUCER

FIRE HYCRANT

SANPLE POINT

EXSTING WATER LINE

EXSTING GATE VALYE

PFROPOSED FIPE AND GATCH BASN
PROPOSED GRADE

DIRECTION OF FLOW

EXISTING PIFE AND INLET

EXISTING GRADE

PROPGSED SAMITARY SEWER UNE
PROPOSED SAN, SEW, SERVICE
CLEANGUT (C.0.)

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER LINE

DUSTING PAVEMENT TO BE REMOVED

Call 48 hours.
‘befhro you dig

its tha Lawl
1-800-432-4770

Surabis Sl O Ol of Fokl, 0,

o 0 20 4

SITE. 4

7

GRAPHIC SCALE
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LEGEND . E
PROPOSED WATER LINE (SIZE NOTED) - 8
e - , o
PROPOSED REDUCER ‘Befioro you dig Ee
FIRE HYDRANT § 2 E
P— i gxc
£USTING WATER UNE its on Lawi SE 2 o ‘§ 5
OUSTING GATE VALVE 1: i - RHEAR
PROPOSED FIPE ANO CATCH BASIN i
PROPOSED GRADE el Foria, o
CIRECTION OF FLOW. f . ©
EXISTING PIPE AND INLET ] i R
xamc ovet R git
PROPOSED SAMTARY SEVER LNE EEEH
PROPOSED SAN. SEW. SERVICE i / 2 ‘,iégg
CLEANOUT (€.0) > g g,é:,, "
EXSTNG SANITARY SEWER UNE SRS SoAE He — H Tk
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DEFINITIONS
1. GITY — CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
2. CONTRACTOR — UTILITY CONTRACTOR AND ALL UTILITY SUBCONTRACTORS

3. ENGINEER — ENGINEER RESFONSIBLE FOR INSPECTION AND CERTIFICATION

PROCEDURE

3. A PRE~CONSTRUGTION MEETING |S TO BE HELD PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF MATERIALS AND
INIIATION OF ANY WATER AND SEWER CONSTRUCTION. THE MEETING SHALL BE ATTENDED
BY THE CITY, CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTORS, ENGINEER ANO OTHER INTERESTED
PARTIES.

2. ANY REVISIONS TO THE APPROVED PLANS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE CITY PRIOR TO

THE PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING,

A MINIMUM OF THREE (3) COPIES OF THE CURRENT APPROVED PRODUCT LIST AND ALL

NECESSARY SHOP DRAWNGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO SCHEDUUNG

THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING. ALL PIFE MANUFACTURERS SHALL SUBMIT THREE (3)

COPIES OF AN AFFIDAVIT THAT THE PIPE AND COATINGS WERE MANUFACTURED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA GI51/A21.51-91,

4. ALL APPUCABLE FERMITS MUST BE CBTAINED WITH COPIES PROVIDED TO THE CITY
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

w

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CURRENT APPROVED SET OF CONSTRUGTION
DOCUMENTS ON SITE AT ALL TMES.

6. ALL MATERIALS SUPPLIED SHALL GONFORM TO PROGUCT LIST AND SHOP DRAWINGS AS

APPROVED BY THE CITY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ALL REQUESTS FOR MATERIAL

SUBSTITUTION SHALL BE APPROVED FRIOR TO DELIVERY OF THESE MATERIALS TO THE Jog

SITE,

THE LOCATION OF THE EXISTING UTILTIES AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS ARE ARPROXIMATE

ONLY. THE EXACT LOCATIONS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO

IN ADDITION, THE SHALL BE LE TO VERFY IF

OTHER UTIUTIES (NOT SHOWN ON THE PLAN} EXIST WITHIN THE AREA OF CONSTRUCTION.

SHOULD THERE BE UTILITY CONFLICTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE CITY AND

NOTIFY THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY OWNER TO RESOLVE THE UTIUTY CONFLICTS AND THE

UTIUTY ADJUSTMENTS AS REQUIRED.

8 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSILE AT ALL TIMES THROUGHOUT THE OURATION
OF CONSTRUCTION FOR THE PROTECTION OF EXISTING AND NEWLY INSTALLED UTLITIES
FROM DAMAGE OR DISRUPTION OF SERVICE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR TAKING SUCH MEASURES AS NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE HEALTH, SAFETY, AND
WELFARE OF THOSE PERSONS HAVING ACCESS TO THE WORK SITE.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSILE FOR OBTAINING LOGATIONS OF ALL OTHER
UTILTY FACILITIES.

0, THE SHALL SCHEDULE AND TESTS WITH THE CITY A MINIMUM
OF 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DISTURB EXISTING CITY MAINS OR STRUCTURES WITHOUT THE
PRESENCE OF A CITY INSPECTOR. CITY UTILITY SYSTEM VALVES AND AFPURTENANCES
MAY ONLY BE OPERATED BY CITY PERSONNEL.

FAGUTIES PROPOSED HEREIN SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
APFROVED PLANS. DEVIATIONS FROM THE APPROVED PLANS MUST BE APPROVED IN
ADVANCE BY THE CITY,

UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION AND FRIOR TQ FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE
WORK, A FINAL INSPEGTION SHALL VERIFY PROPER ADHERENCE TO ALL FACETS OF THE
PLANS ANO SPECIFICATIONS,

. PAVING, DRAINAGE AND TRAFFIC CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ROADWAY AND DESIGN STANDARDS, STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE GONSTRUCTION, MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIG
CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD) AND BROWARD COUNTY TYPICAL (LATEST REVISION)
UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWSE.

. AS-BUILT DRAWINGS SHALL BE PREPARED 5Y A REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR,
REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, AND SUBMITYED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO
THE CITY.

. PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY EXCAVATION, THE CONYRACTOR SHALL COMPLY

WITH FLORIDA STATUTE 553~851 FOR PROTECTION OF UNDERGROUND GAS PIPE LINES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY SUNSHINE STATE ONE (1-8U0-432-4770) 48 HOURS IN

ADVANCE OF CONSTRUCTION.

. GRADES SHOWN ON FLANS ARE FINISHED GRADES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
REQUIRED TO ADJUST EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE TOPS AND VALVE BOX COVERS
TO FINISMED GRADE.

. CONTRAGTOR SHALL MAINTAIN LOCAL TRAFFIC AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION
AND SHALL BE REQUIRED TQ PROVIDE ALL BARRICADES, LIGHTING, SIGNAGE AND FLAGMEN
AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY OF THE PUBLIC (N THE WORK AREA. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A DETAILED TRAFFIC MAINTENANGE PLAN PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

20. EXSTING BASE MATERIAL THAT IS REMOVED DURING CONSTRUGTION SHALL NOT BE
USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF NEW LIMEROCK BASE.

21. ALL VEGETATION, DEBRIS, CONCRETE OR OTHER UNSUITABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE
LEGALLY DISPOSED OF OFF—SITE IN AN AREA AT THE CONTRACTORS EXPENSE.

22, SHALL UTILIZE METHODS AND DEVICES, SUCH AS
TURBIDITY SCREENS, CURTAINS AND FLOATING SILT BARRIERS WHERE NECESSARY IN
ORDER TO GOMPLY WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL WATER QUALITY STANDARDS.

23. ALL REINFORCED CONCRETE STORM SEWER FIPE SHALL BE CLASS I, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

24. ALL PAVED SURFACES SHALL BE PRUPERLY MARKED FRIOR TO HOURS OF DARKNESS.
PERMANENT PAVEMENT MARKING STALLS SHALL BE LAID OUT USING MARKING CHALK.
LAYOUT YO BE REVIEWED BY THE CITY PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF FINAL MARKING.

25. EMBANKMENT (FILL) AND EXCESS MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR ROADWAY RECONSTRUCTION
AND UTILITY INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND/OR DISFOSED OF BY THE
GONTRACTOR. ALL COSTS WITH TS O
COMPLETE THE ROADWAY AND UTILITY SHALL BE
INCLUDED IN THE COSTS OF OTHER APPROPRIATE PAY ITEMS.

. CONTINUITY OF WATER AND SEWER SERVICE YO CITY UTILITY CUSTOMERS SHALL BE
MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE QURATION OF THIS PROJECT. IF A BREAK IN SERVICE IS

£ TO TE OF NEW FACILITIES, IT SHAU. BE
SCHEDULED FOR OFF PEAK HOURS WITH THE CITY. DETERMINATION OF SERVICE
BREAK REQUIREMENT WILL BE MADE BY THE CITY,
. SITE INFORMATION BASED ON A SURVEY FREPARED BY: CAULFIELD & WHEELER, INC.

RELOCATION OF UTUITY POLES AND GAS PIPE UNES SHALL BE COORDINATED BY THE
CONTRACTOR WITH FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT, AND FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITES,
RESPECTIVELY. EACH UTIUTY HAS BEEN NOTIFIED THAT THEY WILL BE REQUIRED TO
RELOCATE THEIR UTILITIES,
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3 ALL PIPE_JOINTS ARE TO BE INSPEC

GENERAL NOTES
PAVING, GRADING & DRAINAGE

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE S(

DISTAN E& THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM ALL MEASUREMENTS N
NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IN WRITING OF AN Y

DISCREPANCY PRIOR TO PERFORMING THE WORK. AL Q

SHALL BE FAID ON THE BASIS OF FIELD MEASUREMENTS OF COMPLETE‘D

WORK.

REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (R.C.P.) SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE W

F.D.0.T. STANDARDS SPECIFICATIONS SEC. 941. CORRUGATED ALUM!NUM PIPE
(C.A.P.) SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH F.D.0.T. STANDARDS
SPECIFICATIONS SEC. 945.

IT IS THE RESF‘ONSIEJUTY oF THE CONTRACTOR TO MAKE SUCH
EXAMINATION SITE OF THE WORK, AND OF ANY MATERIAL
‘SOURCES INDICATED IN THE PLANS, AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO INFORM
HIMSELF OF THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH WORK IS TC BE

PERFORMED.

FROF'OSED GRADES SHOWN (N PAVED AREAS REFER TO FINISH PAVEMENT

PAVEMENT MARKING AND GEOMETRICS SHALL BE (N ACCORDANCE WITH
THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES FOR STREETS AND
HIGHWAYS AND PALM BEACH COUNTY TYPICAL NO. T-P-06—001.
ALL LOTS, ROADWAYS AND BORROW AREAS SHALL BE STRIPPED UF ALL
DELETERtous (UNSUITABLE) MATERIALS AND MATERIALS SHALL

THIN THE SITE.

OSED W
AI.L GRADING OF STREETS, INCLUDING THE REMOVAL OF ALL
MATERIALS AND THE FINISHING OF ALL SHOULDERS, SUBGRADE
PREPARATJDN, SWALES AND BACKSLOPES, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
TYPICAL SECTIONS SHOWN HEREON SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE BID

PRICE FOR PAVING,
ANY EXISTING ROADWAY AND/OR UTILTY THAT IS DAMAGED BY THE
CONTRACTOR SMALL BE CORRECTED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE TO
THE SATISFACTION OF THE ENGINEER, AND UTIUTY.

THE FULL DEFTH OF ALL EXISTING ORGANIC AND DELETERIOUS MATERIALS
WITHIN THE RIGHT —OF~ WAY AND UTIUTIES AND ORAINAGE EASEMENT
SHALL BE COMFLETE REMOVED. NO MATERIALS OF F.D.0.T, CLASS A-5,
A~7, OR A—8 SHALL BE ALLOWED.

ANY MUCK POCKETS OR GUMBO ENCOUNTERED SHALL BE REMOVED WITHIN
THE ROADWAY TO 1.0° BELOW SUBGRADE AND TO QUTSIDE EDGE OF
BOTH SHOULDERS.

ALL PAVING AND DRAINAGE WORK TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN FULL
ACCORDANCE WiTH PALM BEACH COUNTY STANDARDS AND
SAECIFICATIONS.

. THE SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SUCH THAT

AL
UNDERGROUND INSTALLATIONS OF EVERY KIND THAT WILL BE BENEATH
THE PAVEMENT CURRENTLY TO BE CONSTRUCTED SHALL BE INSTALLED
PRIOR TO THE F SUB
CONTRACTCR SHALL SUEMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO ENGINEER AND COUNTY
%DALL FEIPE. PIPE BANDS, DRAINAGE STRUGTURES, GRATES, FRAMES
IT SHALL 8E THE CONTRAGTOR'S RESPUNSIBIUTV TO DETERMINE THE
LOCATION OF EXISTING UTIUITIES WHETHER SHOWN OR NOT SHOWN ON
THESE DRAWINGS AND SHALL VERIFY ALL ELEVATIONS BEFORE
STARTING CONSTRUCTION. ALL EXISTING UTILITIES DAMA(
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESTORED TO EXISTNG OR BETTER CONDITIONS
BY CONTRACTOR AT NO EXPENSE TO OWNER,
WHERE CONNEGTIONS TO AN EXISTING DRAINAGE SYSTEM ARE
RCPOSED, SA!D EXISTING DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AND UNES SHALL
EE PURGED OF ALL SILT AND DEBRIS FRloR To SAID CONNECTION
AND WHERE EXISTKNG DRAINAGE SYSTEM I ES DITCHES, SAM
OITCHES SHALL BE CLEARED AND REWORKED. AS NECESSARY, Tc
RESTORE THEM TO THEIR AFPROVED DESJGN sEcno
& CTED BY A REPRESENTATIVE OF
ENG\NEER PRIOR TO BAGKFILLING. ALL leFEcnoNs SHOULD 8E
HOURS IN_ADVANGCE
Au. cATcH BASIN GRATES MUST HAVE LOCKING CHAINS N ACCORDANCE

0T IN
CLEARING AND GRUBBING:

18

9.

20.

WORK SHALL CONSIST OF THE COMPLETE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF

L BUILDINGS, TIMBER, ERUSH, STUMPS, ROOTS, RUBBISH, AND
Deams AND ALL OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS RESTING ON OR PROTRUDING
THROUGH THE SURFACE OF THE EXISTING GROUND AND THE SURFACE OF
EXCAVATED AREAS, AND OF ALL OTHER STRUCTURES AND OBSTRUCTIONS
NEGESSARY TG BE REMOVED. INCLUDING SEPTIC TANKS, BUILDING

FOUNDATIONS, AND P
ROOTS AND QTHER DEI BRlS SHALL BE REMOVED TO A DEPTH OF AT
LEAST ONE FOOT BELOW THE GROUND SURFACE. ALL STUMPS WITHIN

THE CONSTRUCTION AREA SHALL EE COMPLETELY REMOVED AND
DISPOSED OF BY THE CONTR,
EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN WHERE 'S0 DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER,
SHAUL BE TRIMMED, FROTECTED AND LEFT STANDING.
. PROPERTY OBSTRUCTIONS WHICH ARE TO REMAIN IN PLACE, SUCH AS
BUILDINGS, SEWERS, DRAINS, WATER OR GAS PKPES CONDU!TS
POLES. WALLS, POSTS, BRIDGES, ETC. ARE

ROTECTED FROM INJURY AND ARE NOT TO EE DISF'LACED

22. CLEARING AND GRUBBING MATERIALS SHALL BE OISPOSED OF 8Y THE

CONTRACTOR IN LOCATIONS AND BY METHOOS APPROVED BY THE
ENGINEER.

SUBGRADE:

23,

25. STABILlZED ‘SUBGRADI

UTILZATION OF MATERIAL IN SUBGRADE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN
E ENGINEER.
TEST PERFORMED ON PROPOSED SUBGRADE
TERIAL TO DETERMINE THE OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT AND
MAXIMUM DENSITY OF THE MATERIAL. IN—PLACE DENSITY TESTS OF
THE FINISH SUBGRADE SHALL BE PERFORMED AT A FREQUENCY OF AT
LEAST ONE TEST FOR EVERY 7,000 SQ.FT. OF PORPOSED PAVEMENT
AREA TO DETERMINE GOMPLIANCE WITH THE DESrGN sPEch!cA‘noNs
OF 100% OF MAX. DENSITY H

E COMPACTED SUBGRADE SHALL CONFORM TO THE UNES GRADES,
D CRoss—sEcnoNS SHOWN ON NS, R
chEcnoNAsLE MATERIAL PRESENT ON, UNDER, OR PROTRUDLNG
SURFACE SHALL BE COMPLETELY REMOVED FROM THE
SUEGRADE. THE FINISHED SURFACE OF THE SUEGRADE SHALL BE
STRING—LINED PRIGR YO PLACEMENT OF ROCK BASE TO VERIFY THAT
THE SUBGRADE HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED TC THME PROPER LINES, CROSS-
SECT!DNS AND ELEVATIONS WITHIN AN ALLOWABLE TOLERANCE Of
1/2" OF TWE PROPOSED FINISH SUBGRADE ELEVATIONS,

BASE:

25,

UMEROCK COMPUSITIUN — THE FOLLOWING TESTS ARE REQUIRED ON

A CHEMICAL COMPOSITION TEST T0 DETERMLNE THAT MATERIAL HAS
A MINIMUM PERCENT CARBONATES OF 6
. UMEROCK BEARING RATIO TEST TQ DETERMINE THAT MATERIAL.
CAN ACHIEVE AN LER OF 100.
c. SIEVE ANALYSKS TO INSURE THAT AT LEAST 97% (BY WEIGHT)
OF T UAL SHALL PASS A 3—1/2" SIEVE AND MATERIAL SHAUL
El GRADED UNIFORMLY DOWN TO DUST. THE FINE MATERIAL SHALL
CONSIST ENTIRELY OF DUST OF FRAGTURE. ALL CRUSHING OR
BREAKING~UP WHICH MIGHT BE NECESSARY IN ORDER TO M
SIZE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE DONE BEFORE THE MATERIAL IS PLACED

PER AASHTO T-
2 SHALL HAVE A WINMOM LMEROCK BEARING RATIO (L8R}

BASE: (CONTINUED)

ON THE ROAQ.

26. A PRccTuR TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED ON THE PROPUSED UMEROCK

L TO DETERMINE THE MAXIMUM DENSITY OF THE MATERIAL.

1N-—PLACE DENSITY TESTS SHALL BE TAKEN AT A FREQUENCY OF AT
LEAST ONE TEST FOR EVERY 7,000 SQ.FT. OF PROPOSED PAVEMENT TO
DETERMINE COMPLIANCE WTH THE DESIGN sFEciFICAﬂoNS OF 98% OF
MAX. DENSITY PER AASHTC T-180 TESTING METH

27. THE COMPACTED BASE SHALL CONFORM TO THE LINES, GRADES, AND

SHAL ING
CONFORMANCE WITH THE PLAN GRADES WITHIN AN ALLOWABLE
TOLERANCE OF 1/4" OF THE PROPOSED BASE ELEVATIONS.
PRIME COAT SHALL BE APPLED AT A RATE OF 0.25 GALLONS
PER SQUARE YARD.

ASPHALTIC CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE:

2. TAGK O

CRIOR T0 INSTALLATION OF THE OVERLAY, THE SURFACE OF THE
EXISTING ASPHALT SHALL BE BROGMED TO REMOVE ALl LOOSE
MATERIAL WHICH MIGHT NTERFERE WITH THE ADHESION OF THE
EXISTING ASPHALT AND OVERLA!
B & TACK COAT SHALL BE ARPLED T0 THE TOP OF THE CLEAN
ASPHALT SURFACE AT A RATE OF 0.10 GALLONS/SQ.FT. IN
THE PRESENCE OF THE ENGINEER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

29. PRIME COAT SHALL BE APPUED AT A RATE OF 0,25 GALLONS
PER SQUARE YARD. PRIME AND TAGK COAT FOR BASE SHALL
CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF SECTION
300-1 THROUGH 300~7 OF F.D.0.T. STANDARDS SPECIFICATIONS.

ORW TG FLORDA 0.0.T
REQURBNENTS OF TVPE 51 AND e TR OATONS OF THE

\SPHALT MIX_SHALL B UITTED BY THE ASPHALT PLANT TO THE
ENGINEER TOR APPROVAL ARIOR. 10 CONSTRUGA
- THE TENPERATURE OF THE ASPHALT SHALL 5E frATp——
DURING THE LAYING OPERATION.

52, THE THICKNESS GF THE FASLEG SURFACE COURSE SHALL BE CKECKED
AT VARIOUS INTERVALS TO INSURE THE CONSTRUCTED SURFACE COURSE
IS WTHIN 1/8” OF THE DESIGN THICKNESS (NO NEGATIVE TOLERANCE

LL B ACGEPTABLE).

33, THE FINISHED SURFACE OF THE ASPHALT SHALL B CHECKED Wi A

STRAIGHT EDGE _TO INSURE THAT THE LINE, GRADE,
SECTION OF THE FINSHED PAVENENT sscnow L IN CONFORMANCE
WTH THE DESIGN PLANS. THE FINISHED SURF)
UNFORM TEXTURE AND COMPACTION.  THE COREACE SHALL. HAVE NO
PULLED, . OR LOOSENED PORTIONS AND SHALL GE
SEtHeaAToN, "SAND, STREAKS, SAND SPOTS, OR RIPPLES. g
AREAS OF THE SURFACE WHICH DOES NOT MEET THE FOREGOING
REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE CORRECTED TO THE ENGINEER'S
SATISFACTION,

34, AL REPAIRS TO EXISTING PAVEMENT SHALL RECEIVE SAWCUT £0GE
PRIOR TO RELAYING ASPHALT, UNDER PAVEMENT UTIITY PIPING OR
WIRING LESS THAN FOUR (4) INCHES IN DIAMETER REQUIRES A
SCHEDULE 40 PVG CASING PIPE WITH SAND BAGKFILLS.

35. AL PERMANENT CONTROL POINTS AND/OR REFERENCE MARKERS
SHOWN ON PLAT SHALL BE RAISED TO FINAL GRADE IF LOCATED
IN PAVEMENT OR CONCRETE. THESE POINTS AND REFERENCE
MARKERS SHALL BE LOCATED AND NOTED ON THE PLAT.

NOTIFICATION, TESTING

36. NOTFICATION — THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER, T‘HE cOuNTY
AND UTILITIES 48 HOURS PRIOR TO SCHEDULING FIELD OBSERVATIONS
SHALL SUPPLY ALL EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO TEST THE COMPLETED woRK.
CALL UN.C.LE. PRIGR TO ANY EXCAVATION.
37. AL DRNNAGE SHALL BE PUMPED DOWN 1O BELOW 1/3 OF THE
m METER OF THE PIFE (FROM E4 IVERT) AND LAMPED AS A REQUIREMENT
ECTIO!

N ARE SASED ON PROFOSED FINISHED GRADE.
USTMENTS MAY EE Nscsssmw DUE TO FIELD CONDITIONS, ADJUSTMENTS
MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR WHEN THE BASE COURSE IS IN PLACE
OR SITE GRADING IS COMPLETE. COST OF ADJUSTING RIMS AND GRATES IS
TO BE INCLUDED IN BASE BID.
SODDING:

33, WORK CONSISTS OF THE ESTABLISHING OF A STAND OF GRASS WITHIN
AREAS CALLED FOR BY THE FURNISHING AND PLACING OF GRASS
SQD AND FERTILIZING. WATERING‘ AND MAINTAIN!NG SODDED AREAS
GRASS.

WHtcH THE SOD IS To EE FLACED SHALL EE
SCARIFIED OR LOOSENED TC SUITABLE DEPTH.

PLACED ON THE PREPARED SURFACE WITH EDGES 1N CLOSE coNTAcT
AND SHALL BE FIRMLY AND SMOOTHLY EMBEDDER 8Y LIGHT TAMPING
WITH APPROPRIATE TOOLS. QN AREAS WHERE THE
TO HEIGHT AND SLOPE, THE ENGINEER MAY DIRECT THAT THE SOD BE
PEGGED WITH PEGS DRIVEN THROUGH THE SOD BLOCKS INTO FIRM
EARTH AT SUITABLE INTERVALS.

® CATEH BASIN e €
"4 DIM_TA" 2-0" | 3-0"
TR N
Jod B USF $155-6210
[ USF 6286 (SODDED AREAS)
- TYPE "E"i— USF 6290 (PAVEMENT AREAS)
PLAN
USF L
e
[ BRICK
ol
g
3
PEAROCH MARIAFI FABRIC

PRECAST CATCH

TYPE "C" &

TRUNCATED DOWCS

o
(SeE DETAL)

o o/

o £ | DOME

ocoo

LAN

=

VIEW TRUNCATED DOME

GENERAL NOTES:

1. YN PERPEUICUAR CURY RAMPS AGLT THE SACK OF CUTE, A DETECTAGLE
JARNNG SHALL SE APFUED TO W UL VDTN AND LONCTH OF THE RAKE,
LANDINGS OF ‘Gine At ABUT TAE BAGK OF CURG, THE DECTARE.
VARUNG SUALL EXTENG FULL WOTM AND. BAOK GF € CORS.

2 DEVECTAGLE ARNNGS SALL B CONSTRUCTED G TEXTLAING A TRUNCATED DOKE
PATTERN 1N CONFORMANCE 1K VLS. DEPARTUENT oF WISTICE ADA. STANDARDS

pudichs DA, CUDELNES, SECTION 4,29.2 (DETAL SHOWN ABOVE

RBOVES. TANSITON SLoPES ARE NOT To HAVE nmcuexz WARNINGS.

DETECTABLE WARNINGS SHALL CONSIST OF RAS

DIMMETER O HOWNAG 06 W (25 M, & HEIOHT, OF NOMNAL 02 I (4 il AND A

=0 ACNG OF NOINAL 2.5 I (60 W) AND SHALL CONTRAST

VISUALLY WITH ADJGINING SURFACES, EITHER Ui -0

4. THE MATERIAL USED TO PROVIDE CONTRAST SHALL BE AN INTEGRAL PART OF
THE. WALKING SURFACE.

“

DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE
N.TS.

STO. MANHOLE
ORINLET

12 DIA. WEEP
HOLE

Y4 WASHED
RoCK

NOTES:

TYP. METAL

ARG artion CAs

FINISHED GRADE

PLASTIC FILTER FABRIC
(OVERLAP MIN 20N TOR)

TOP EL=3.00
i CONTROL.
| EL= 8.50
INV.= 8.50
e\ ” Ra aor. EL=7.50
NO FILYER FABRIC
oNBOTTOM

MIN. TRENCH
WIDTH =550

LONGITUDINAL VIEW

2. THE CONTRACTOR MAY INSTALL EITHER:

A CORRUGATED METAL-BITUMINOUS COATED (PERFORATED) OR

8. CORRUGATED ALUMINUM (PERFORATED) 15 GAGE.

C. HIGH DENS!

ITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE

a
4. PIPE PERFORS

{MINIMUM 200

7. PRIOR TO BAC

‘SHALL BE GIVEN 24 HOURS: NOTH:E IN ORDER 7O SDHEDULE iy msPscncN OF THE! FACIUW
& THEEXISTING WATER TABL

THE FIRST 8 FEET FROM THE INLET OR MANHOLE.
ATIONS SHALL BE 516" HOLES SPACED AT 1 7/8"
HOLES PER LINEAR FOOT),

DF MANHOLE AND/OR INLET FOR CONSTRUCTION DETAILS OF SAME.

SR FABRIC SHALL CONFORWTO D.OT. SECTION 885 OR APPROVEDEQUAL

1 PREVENT
CONTAMINATION OF THE TRENCH BY SAND, SILT, OR OTHER VATERAL

PERFORATED

GROSS - SECTION

CKFILLING ANY

FRENCH DRAIN
NTS.

Class Il Site Plan Mod. - 12 NOV 15

[ b b e 2 Pav
|
FEELIE

[Deerfield Beach Florida

33441

9415.E.14 Terrace

954,675.0950
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AYAN D, WHEELER, F.E.
PAOFESS(ONAL ENGINEER
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Resource POS - New Offices and Warehouse Facili

Austin M. Chavez, CEO
ReSource Point of Saie, LLC
1244 W I2th Avenue

Delray Beach, FL. 33444
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NORTH

10T 15 | R-PUS
ESQUIRE SUBDIVISION | PROJECT SITE
CPLAT BOOK 23, PAGE 43)

EAST

W, 9TH AVENUE | R~POS
S0’ RIGHT-OF-WAY | PROJECT SITE
ICPLAT BODK 23, PAGE 43) pa——=235' SETEACK—

- o’ Mo
o PLAT BOGK 1, PAGE 4
BUFFER |—Es0e... |
PO
FF. 776
20 I £ 1226 20 20 e T 20
eLls mae -] | CONNECT TH EX, ~. |
CONNECT 70 EX. B B~ ir
L e I pRge. ST N N PR;% s
. e ’

10 \ \- PROP. |67 DEEP § 10 10 ] S T 3 10

0 0 o] 0

-40 -30 -20 -10 00 10 20 30 40 50
-50 —40 -30 -20 -10 Q0 10 20 30 40
SouTH
[4
SV, g‘[rl-l { STREET | Rpds e LanpScARE AREA] 18" | 2¢ | 18 | sanoscerr anga
@RB 8379, PAE 118 T PARKING DRIVE ISLE PARKING ;
@LAT BOOK 23, PAGE 43 |10t - Lus l ] - |"25
LANDSCAFE] st
BUFFER i
PROP, S] SIDEVALK N - FF. 776
20 p——28ge. 5 Fl = 17.26 '\L’ l/’ 20
EXISTING EOP + ks
e T
10 ECT TO PROP, o PR 10
N RTTON
A 1 ‘/2 — INCH (COMPACTED THICKNESS APPLIED IN TWD 3/4” LIFTS) TYPE S—ilf AE’HALTKC CONCRETE
IRFACE. COURSE OVER PRIMED BASE, AND TACK COAT BETWEEN PAVING COURSES,
B 5 /2" CONPAGTED LMEROCK BASE (COMPACTED 0. A MNMUI OF 98X O WAX.
[ PER ASHTO T_180; NI¥ X CATBONATE = 80 AND LBR OF 100.
O O c. sg' CDMPACTED SUBGRADE,COMPACTED TO A MINI

-30 -~20 -—-10 00 10 20 30 40 50

SECTION S-S

98% OF MAX. DENSITY PER AASHTO T-180.
PROPOSED PARKING / PAVEMENT SECTION

NTS

Class i Site Plan Mod. - 12 NOV 15

BRPD MBavin
i
FIbine
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Deerfield Beach Florida
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9415.E.14 Terrace

RVAN D, WHEELER, P.E,
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N
TYPICAL SIGN. PLAN SYMBOL. : - 50" PARKING 60" AND 48" PARKING FIP-; IRY CUT RAME. e
MUT.CD. DESIGNATION :  WI-3R * _ S sl “’\ . PER ED.O.T, INDEX ?E%
* SIGN SIZE TO BE NOTED F OVHER P— SRR "L' ‘"o‘ 22t \’E.vi‘g—
THAN STANDARD. 2 WHEEL STOP snsw.x-/ ! 33 ES
= 55 By W /' YL
) S E == - -
K i c= . PRECAST.
FOR FLAT BLADES. g_: 4* BLUE / WHEEL STOP
—_ e | £ A BWE
| e
b — e 3 o E[Esl -ummee NE 2o
I—post 5 ol 5| 5 28 5g
_:. w E EE W vma M Mmum:r FEbit
u ——— ol s | o le | & [ o] 3 gg El / TR B
- \j } I~ 3 i [ w N E[*: v Lso Ghs . z g gs8
. E,ALELAEE_SEEQN. DY hdi CHEVRONS -
PR 34O COLEETORS EQUALLY % H w
S 1 3 SPACED « H H
K . g S(MIN) - " 2'(MAX) wuu TRy STANDARD 80" 45 -
z M) W/ G A | HSLE 24.0° A | AsE” 0 |50 Y 12°~0° 50
QST CAP BRACKET & O SIANDARD 32
U FOR ROUND POST. S | STALL wo | 8.0 © | STALL LENGTH | 108 | 125 SPATF AREA 5
T D | STAL DEPTH | 180" s | staL wom | 80 [0 P it 2
GENERAL SPECIFICATION: SNNNE W | MODULE WIDTH | 60.0' D | STALL DEPTH | z0.0° | 19.0° 2t e-0" | 2| 7-0" |z-g7 -0 2, §
*BLADE: ALCOA NO860S45063T6 ALLOY, ETCHED: DEGREASED, AND DEBURRED WITH 3 3 3
ACOCUNE FINISH T Hice] NTENSITY, GREEN BACKGROUND . N W | MOBULE WOTH | 57.0° | S3.0 PARKING STALL DIMENSIONS: e
ummscns 6" OR 9° IN HEIGHT, AND 24 30% OR 36° COMPACT CAR SPACES —8.0° T 40 STAND, Bx 18 H
BANDICAP SPACES ~12.0' - Fivre ol St -
« LETTERS: NAME 4" SERIES "B” HIGH INTENSITY (SILVER) SEE RT 4.2 HANDICAP ES HANDICAP 12’ 18' PLUS 5" RAUP AREA 3
SUFTE 2" STRIES T3 HCy WTENSITY (STVER) NOTES: SPACES - 3 -
AL LETTERS FOR Sions aloNe corLzcTo ARTERIAL ROADWAYS SHALL —— PARALLEL s | 12.0 * NOTER: :
BE 7° SERIES "B 'SERIES "B” SUFFIX ON 9" HIGH BLADES. 1. ALL SIGNS SHALL BE SPECIFIED USING THE M.ALT.C.D. DESICNATION, ~FOR TWO VAT FLOW AcZAD 1. ON LUGHT SURFAGE LE. CON HANDIGAP M. SHALL g
* POST: STEEL FLANGED GALVANIZED CHANNEL., 2. ALL SIGNS SHALL BE FACED WITH HIGH INTENSITY SHEETING MATERIAL OR BETTER. =24 o WDWW ICRETE ALL A IARKINGS. z
PER ASTM. AtZ3 WITHOUT ANCHOR PLATES. 3. SIGNS SMALL BE MANUFACTURED WITH 0.080° ALUMINUM BLANK. o BF BT AND STANDARD PARKING STRPING SHALL BR 3 WHITE WITH S
"BRACKETS: DIE GAST HIGH STHENGTH ALUMNUM ALOY, I, TENSLE STRENGTH 4 POSTS SHALL BE GALVANIZED CHANNEL AT 2 LBS/LF. - STRIPPING WITHIN WAY SHA CHES.
45,000 P.SI.. DEGREASED, TUMBLED. AND POLISHED SIDES OF ALL 5. USE SHALL FOLLOW THE M.U.T.CD. AND F.D.O.T. STANDARD DESIGN SPECIICATIONS £ AR T uichL PARKING ZowLSmem—e FUBLC RATORY e
0TS SHALL BE SOUD METAL WTH PER SLOT . 8 PACE DETAL RT 42 (A 70 C) 3. AL MEASUREMENTS ARE FROM CENTER LINE.
(SAME SIDE) DRILLED 70 7/32° AND TAPPED 10 1/4* 70 RECENE 6 ANY OEVIATON FROM THS TYPICAL SHALL 8E APPROVED B THE CITY ENGNEZR PRIOR SRR T FoR STRIING INTORMANON ASD |
STANES s SALLEHEAD SET Screbs, ST O pOST AR . [© [ srau Lenom | HANDICAPPED PARKING DIMENSIONS. 4, ALL COMPACT SPACES MUST HAVE "COMPACT™ STENCILED WiTH BLACK PAINT %{5;} 2
EFLECTWE PUSTS MAY BE USED IF M.U.T.C.D. STANDARI | STAL WoTH | H SToP. H
TGS 70 B 1253 THAN S0 O MORL THAN 1 35+ APART, 0 IS FOLLOWED. (s smuwon ™[50 SIOP, B4R BETERN PARKING WHEEL %’Eg!ggg
METRO HUSKEY NO.5 OR EQUAL.! LOT. 4 Pualic j/W wUsT 5. BLUE STRIPE & H/C SYMBOL AND WALKWAY ON CONCRETE 3ot
BE THERMOR! : Efﬁ'ﬁ
6. 24" STOP BAR BETWEEN ALL PARKING LOTS AND PUBLIC R/W SHALL BE Eeagthit.
THERMOPLASTIC AND PER FDOT SPECIFICATIONS AND STCP SIGN Ri-1 x;ggggggg
e
CITY of DELRAY BEACH ! S 5 BER o CITY of DELRAY BEACH o CITY of DELFAY BEAGH || TWHOAL PAIE SAGS o=
STREET SIGN DETAL AY BEACH PARKING |OTS o
@ SNEcEInA S o e [RT 2.10] @ et sl praTi STREET SN DETAL RT 2.1b BiRcaBnk SEvces ceTmET RT 44 Simoncrl sovees ceraman vy RT 420
ksl
|
o
[
[
[ SRS R B5x Uhcest Gprwse 3
£0ce 1/2° ] A ?ggr?ﬁswz /4 PER FT. SLOPE SHOWN ) 2. NO.4 BAR PLACED PAVEMENT MARKING SPECIFICATIONS _8
R‘m”s\ § . ON PAVEMENT SIDE Saw C”" . SEoTON 4 Powmant morkinge (o b instalespar, thase Lpleas. [
R/W UNE Z RRLIREK 3 RING SURFACE AND ASPHALT: plona and apecifications, and e direct |
BT, P pE A" 1 CONCRETE - Enginger and sholl conform to the requxremu\u at (]
e SECTION A-A Paa SEcTioN 345, T e e e e ety TiioeD). I ;
] e D.0.T. ° E
£ = A it %e*%‘%%% EERMANENT MARICNGS. Fop
- 77 " D =
I H | NEW ms_m ”,/é,l ‘SUBGRADE SUBGRADE - AH | markinga shall ba installed by the excruded o ©
S SH. ST, ASPHALT - Marklnqs shall be free of weoves, bows, drips, I
Be Ad SIS & BasE: 505t ABOVED. draga, and other degrading itema. wl| o
RE RANE e ,A_ JONT £0P, CONCRETE LLEY GUTTE Motarige: MK shall be used for aif loyout markings | & 2
PER FDOT e o o HEADER CURH NEW CONSTRUCTION PAYEMENT JONT =" Al motericla shall be alkyd or hydrocorbon 8 k= E
%%xugécmi PLAN NOT T0 SCALE. maeting all FDOT Qs O R
WARNING SURFACE- _? e _H,’JL'. NOTE: SAWCYTS REQURED NOIE: Thickness: & 5 = :‘(
— AT 107 CENTERS. X THIS METHOD OF PAVEMENT JOINT SHALL BE USED FOR ANY = All markings shall ba inatalled to yield 80 miz - o .
- 7 . 14 R - APELICATION OR CONSTRUCTIGN WHERE PROPOSED PAVEMENT of motcriel measuree cbove the povement surface. v o g
14 R, 78 44D BASE WL BE CONNECTED T EXISTING PAVEMENT AND Stares: 5 4 0™ g ¥
’ - VEARING y =" Reflective glass sherea are 1o be opplied to al S|l ¢ we 3% -
’ Ewa SURFACE stripes and markings per FDOT spacifications. =1 R=E7) 0 5 §
4] XPANSION_JOINT SAM QT 3 A"ASPHALT Altarnate Matertal: = N S5 i
EE T LA b fenon p— g A STAYUARK arking s, or sqsislens pay be ussh §|TO |¥z<x
TYPE "AT g3z Ll ERoT. s TYPE "B S | Ly oPPrOed o clicled by the Gy Engincer. oo adss
A\ T ayou! =
SIDEWALK JOINTS STABILIZED AV — = Loyt shoh be modo g maring chal 0] 8 ] 3
NOTE: 1. ALL SIDEWALKS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED THRU DRIVEWAYS. SUBGRACE TN, _f- - by ¢ thc C,LV -annwmpx'L(:, ﬁ‘ﬁc"éﬁtém"ia g @n ox bl 8 < M
2, ALL SIDEWALKS SHALL INCLUDE ADA COMPLIANT RAMPS @ INTERSECTIONS. il =le 3 -
2 ALL SIDEW/ INC NOTE: WHEN USED ON HKICH SIDE OF ROADWAYS, —— =
Ao A NS E CRoSS SLOFE AND RUNNING SLOPE IV Gk S0P of TiE SUTIER SAALL aTon _— e A —— TEMPORARY MARKINGS a = i IRE S 3 %
4 CURS RANP OETECTALE WARNNG SURFACE SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH 00T, o PA 'AND, THE THICKN ENIST. ASFHALT ISTING Temporary merkings may be used arly oz specifid Jn tnis 8 =X
‘n-ts RAMP AND 24" DEEP FO.0.T. TYPE "D PVEMENT AND T (HICKNESS OF THE T0 BE REMOVED. zaction, or a3 approved o directed by the Chty Engineer, ol @ Te8aqa
ICKNES e TABLE OF SIDEWALK JOINTS Final Povsrant s;u"m;-wd ring 2o "
acked markng tepe i oliow
RESIDENTIAL AREAS =3 TOCATION NGT 70 SCALE MEW QVERLAY PAVEMENT JONT oo Yope ahal be. totelly e ecent with e oo
T AND P7. OF CORVES NOTE: permanent marking placament. -
~a" | JORCTION OF EXISTNG & CURB AND GUTTER
NEW SIDEWALKS & EVERY 30" NOT TO SCALE THIS METHOD OF PAVEMENT JOINT SHALL BE USED FOR ANY Gtner Pavement Surfacos: -
T T"5=0° CENTER 70 CENTER ON | APPLICATION OR CONSTRUCTION WHERE PRUPOSED PAVEMENT termediate pavement surfaces moy be merked with -
- T T cai o ML 62 CONNESTED TO EXISTING PAVEMENT, FeT Sporoves mekerits, design, ond —
SNOLE-FAWLY AREAS B" | PUACEMENT OF SAWEUT WTHIN NOTES: 1. ROADWAY SUBGRADE SHALL IN ALL CASES EXTEND BELOW CURBING, specticotion
3 24 HOURS OF PLACEMENT. 2. SAWCUTS AT 10' CENTERS SHALL HE MACE WITHIN 74 HOURS
MUCT-TAMLY AREAS, b T WHERE SOEVAE AGUTS | OF CONGRETE PLACEMENT.
OTHER AREAS AS SPEGIIED BY THE * | CONCRETE CURBS, DRIVEWAYS. PRANDH | GEOTOH -
QTY ENGNEER. AND SIICAR STRUCTURES.
e — SCALE: As Notee
CITY of DELARAY BEACH | CITY of DELFAY BEA i = CITY of DELRAY BEACH LR CITY of DE_HAY EEA PAVBEH‘I’ MARIKING ssgnmnms Datt: ce-2e-L
ERVICIMENTAL SEFVCES CERARTMENT SIDEWALIC CONSTRUCTION RT 5.1 STY A DELRAY us-..& CURB AND GUTTER SECTIONS ENVFICNNENTAL SERMCES DEPARTNENT. PAVEMENT JOINT RT 7.1 RT 8.1 -
o A T AR T T BACT P BB - e e RT 6.1 e v e i e - e e a




ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS

A paved surfaces shal) be properly marked prior to the
hours of darkn

RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS

R.P.M.z shall be installed on all jone lines and
conterlines, spoced of 20" or 40'

= RPMs3 sholl be & 4 x 4 lype class "B
meeting F.D.0.T, sp::lﬂcuﬂons ond shal be. aapm»ea
by the City Englneer prier to

= RPM.'s sholl be inatalleg using alkyd
thermoplastlc on osphait and spoxy on concrate.

OTHER NOTES

= All Matorlalz withln right-of-way shiall
thermoplostic and per F.0.0.T. Yo oeeatins.

= Povement mordng witin privete parklng lats may
be pointed aeconding to F.D.O.T, specifications, excapt
for all stop bora ndhmn( to publlc rifgi-of—way.

MATCH EXISTNG
CRIVEWAY WOTH,
"2 MIN. 24" MAX WIDTH z—wug UNLESS
A OTHERWISE SHOWN ON PLANS
T SCORED OR
T
JOINT &
Lo \ (3000 .S, v hd
SOERAC | Exeansion CONCRETEY Sk
i
7_ DRIVEWAY (TYP.)

§' RADIUS: e SLOPE____ 5 RAZIS
ySAME AS ROADWAY)'
A ._l

PLAN
SIDEWALK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED THROUGH DRIVEWAY.

EDGE OF PAVEMENT:

NOTE:

1 TYPE
S—il ASPHALT
6 OF PROP. 0 ot SHALE

T DRIVEWAY
\ _5.0% VARES,

S
M\WBGRME CUMPA!CTEJ

COMPACTED T0 98%
AASHTO T-180

IATCH EXISTING
VARIES ELEV. AT §/W

6" LIMEROCK BASE
COMPACTED TO 98X
AKSHTO T—180-

A=A
NOT TO SCALE

NOTE:  ALL SDEWAUK WITH CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT
SHALL BE A MININUM WDTH OF '

45 soct

(2-1"DIA.
Alcrcrs /

1. COLLAR IS REQUIRED ONLY WHEN MANHOLE:S QUT OF PAVEMENT.
MR-ORS AND RING SHALL BE USF 578

2. FRAME AND COVER SHALL BE U.S FOUNDR!
3. MANHOLE ADASTING RINGS SHALL BE CAST

4, CTY LOGO LID TO BE USED ON CITY MANTAINED.

lRoN.usFmEa.

PICKHOLES

RM SEWER ONLY.
STANDARD NO. 5768H 15 TO BE USED ON PRIVATD.V MAINTAINED STORM SEWER.

—»41
tEEDDlNC DEFTH FILTER FABRIC -3/4” ROCK
(SEE NOTE 1) (SEE NOTE 2} BEDDING
NOTES:

1. BEDDING DEPTH SHALL BE 10" UNDER DRAINAGE
STRUCTURES AND 18" UNDER SANITARY STRUCTURES.

2. ROCK SHALL BE WRAPPED IN FILTER FABRIC
THAT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF F.
SPECIFIGATION SEGTION 985.

Deerfield Beach Florida

33441

941 5,E, 14 Terrace

954,675,0950

RYAN D, WHEELER, P.€.
PROFESSIONAL ENCINEER

SUBMITIED BY.
DATE

CITY af DELRAY BEACH |[PAVEMENT MARKING FgreATa| CrEwe e -
EIVRONMENTAL SEFVCED DEPARTMENT (SEET 2 OF CITY of DELRAY BEACH STORM SEWER MANHOLE. Ci DELRAY BEACH AR
@ e A DA RT 810 @ Surowevi sceoirimasy (| ASPRALT DRVEWAY APRN [ RT 9.2 SR et “ T | @ S B e " STANDARD BEDDDING DETALL “ D31 | 2
=
©
w
[
7]
=3
[=]
INET DIMENSIONS GRATE MAX FIPE SIZE N %
TPE TYPE 4 - . hd
A 8 WALL A | WAL B . . ] 2 o
; - - | - — 2y z g8 24
o 2oo* | s 5. FOUNDRY 15 24 - =3 o =
No. 6212 RCP. RCP. T L W ~ \ 5, 5F o
w o | e US. FOUNDRY 24 367 Lok & : g °c
£ oot | 4 No. 6230 REP. L T < g o E Fl 0o ®
P v | S| = 2 %2 z = ol 8
U.S. FOUNDRY GRATE #6200 Pt — |4 S| g 28 & ld EEJ - % [*]
OR EQUAL- ' o 38 S gEE 7 i > cE
U, FOUNDRY GRATE #6212 PLAN SECTION Zl 22g 3 §§ § i ﬁﬁ g =0 o
. - & 5 ¢ 2 ] e
s B g i gRe z E g2 & | -
=z { 2z g ol 2 )
—_— == coNGRETE coLLaR [TR2s/E (2] &ﬁ:}a%@m i g5 §§s 23 £ N o3 9 g 3
== A -7 Rk g g 2i# 52 E] 2 1P om g3
m— w— CONTINGOUS Y ESY Emﬂﬁggﬁ EE] 2 P E Slo ! wesa
p—— S83 :ﬁfaﬁggiﬁg E g 5 3 Z | (V55
It ity 33 Eg.2 5z o i .= =50 NOD >t
e . ES] 3 - [
== o | [ oo X z %uﬁ.ﬁjaaﬁ a¥ ® £ £ s S| & 9 Bl
== - ik — EEiengle | ¢ R 2|85 e8¢
_——= NO. 4 BARS =] 2 § EE ="’23558-&m 3 c “2 2|0 g .93
== @12 0.C = 3 PE——  HBLREZRZ .= z g 3 - 2 - 2
3 & [ 1G] = ol
== EACH WAY 3 FEFwE 222y A A S Sy o5 |[E8X
* _ © gfk;é:éaﬁm! 1 3 ] A - z g gz =1 < O < %‘0"
SECTION * SEE TYPICAL BACKFLL DETAL GU 2.1 - 1 g 8 ﬁi §g §gg Eg % | R - B gg z Eg 2 (>U 8 g o3 3
TYPE " — & SYES2 2xz « . o N ©
ol e ANCT e et 3 N et = # 4 Bg ole e 2488
p e | e 15 EG | X=X EEEH 3503 =8 o a b % 5 =3
NOTES: L A 6212 RCP. | RCP. =] O ez, OHeEEE 328 By o2
by e o | e us FOUNDRY EL R 0 FEEEE RN - e =
AL GRATES SHALL B2 SUTASLE ESES Sic o aep. | nop. | [ A I 58" g@ 22 —
g v 2
(it marec LGADS) NOTES: 1. iier 10 BE PREGAST WTH CLASS ‘A" 4000 P.S.. CONCRETE. m\;; §§ :E o 4% % _
2 ;’;‘Ev'j[‘mf"‘s‘-‘-é'r’ B EENENT 2. Al EXPOSED CORNERS AND EDGES TO BE CﬂAMFERED 347 El 35 F£d 58 gz —-
£ USF. 4180=6210 3 12" DIA. sz HOLE REQUIRED ON ALL STRUCTURES WHICH By e § "% 3
HAE & SOTION' ECEVATION ABOVE THE WATER. TAGLE EXCEPT 3% b F gf 52
o 15" SN REGURED 1 ALL SRANAGE STRUCTURES. = . aed 4 8588 B orAEDH | cEoED Rl
5. SEE BEDDING DETAL D 31 N P e
5. ALL STRUCTURES 10 BE 4 SIDED ANGLE SHOULDERS. AL, 4o Nt
St
CITY of DELRAY BEACH " e T Keeieadiwibod
cwmoRENTAL avcEa DEPRTMENT || TYPE C & £ INET GRATE DETALL ([ g CITY of DELRAY BEACH c CITY of DELRAY BEAGH 1 CITY of DELRAY BEACH |
& Eeismaas e I SIS IS | wsamow  [Rriar i &SRSt | escameomn [orig

C-6




EXISTING GROUND
SESA MINIMUM LENGTHS OF PIPE (FT) TO BE
Sres wom A APV PRESSURE PIPE NOTES: RESTRAINED
SURFACE RESTORATION 4 THERE, SHALL BE 30" MINMUN C R FROM FINISHED, GRADE 70 TOP CF PIPE. -
SENANNG BACKFILL PLACED AND FOR PIFE SIZE 10° AND £ SHALL BE 35" NINMUM COVER. SITTING TYPE PIPE SIZE
SAWCUT: e SURFACE JOINT SPECIFICATIONS.(SEE NGTE & 2.0, DUCTILE IRON PIPE (DKP) FOR FDRL:E MAINS SHALL BE CLASS 350 EPOXY LINED & e | & 107 ] 122 |18 | 200 | 24
| BELOW) 6 WAk SzE 1N ACCORDANCE. WITH 90" HORIZBEND % (20 |25 | 30|35 |45 5 e2
1687 MAX. LIFT. 25, DUCTILE IRON FIFE (IP) FOR WATER MAINS SHALL BE CLASS 350 1 —
WITH AWWA C151 {ANSI A21,51), AND SHALL HAVE AN INTERNAL UG OF GennT A5 HORZ. BEND S8 N[5 w2228
-_ NORTAR N ACCORDANCE WiTH' AWWA C104/ AZi.4. 725" HORIZ BEND S|+ 56719 [niuz
3. C-800 PG PRESSURE PIPE MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF DIP WATER MAN 11.25" HORIZ. BEND ilzi{3[3 | sle
GRANULAR BACKFILL FLACED AND L3414 15 18
il ) v ?El’,‘ S 4 T;r;f; A;if :;S:LASS 350 PUCTILE IRON WITH MECHANICAL Kasd ot e aTaT et i
=t e Al
N RERLEEET ||« someawse o s slale el s s
™ ~SEE_TYPICAL BACKFILL DETAL 5. WATER MAIN AND SEWAGE FORCE MAN VALVES 12 INCHES AND SMALLER SHALL BE profeag R T TR TR TS TR =TS
A REcReNENTS T VAR LA A 1 OS5 ST VAVES B Ao
Y VALVES IN ACCORDAN " UPPER BEND | 7 | 12 | 17 6 | 5« | 42 | 48
DIA. VARIES & B ARl COMPACTED IA CB04, SEWAGE FORCE MAIN VALVES LARGER THAN 12 INCHES SHALL aé;:rymt FIRERESED o T T e
2 T % AASHTO T-180. EE RESIUENT WEDGE GATE VALVES IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA C515 LOWER
VARIES | y-gt 2% —— ING, PIPE-LAYING, BACKFILL, PRESSURE TESTING, 125 VeRT. | UPPEREBEND | 3 | 4 | 8 1118 118 122
SAS BENTECToN MUST ComPL i B AND HEALTH DEPARTHENT STANDARDS. GFFSET COWERBEND | 1 | 1 | 1 s|71¢e
S MR s s L s e wslleleleie s
U
NOTES: W1 ‘ASLAWA, G300 LATEST STANDARDS. ALLOWABLE LEARAGE SHALL BE DLINE VALY 3214515 ] 70185 107129 | 15
I REPLACOIENT BASE 10 OE AT M. 4 AL ESJE’%%‘E‘Q‘-’I‘,?” T HATNGS. DETERMINED AS FOLLOWS: "_:" Ed =
12° THICK. T USUTABLE IN-STU WATERIALS SUCH AS MUK, DEBRIS MD 3105 %0
#TH CITY STANDARDS. SHALL 52 REMOVED: BEDOING MATERIAL AND - e X 0 5% | 47
20, BASE MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED . EAcxgu consans OF WASHED AND GRADED UMEROCK 3/B" 148,000 =
B S NS A ot 5. SURFACE MATERIAL SHALL BE F.D.0.T. ~1/8" 8l WHERE: (@nAEH 16740 4%
BRI e e * IEIP A I L S B G T apme e oums e o ey [ “
LT THICKNESS = €7). ok ™ NDER: TH. P 5 = ROMNAL PAMCTER OF PIPE £ fheres) 1670 4 -
2b. 12° EXCAVATASLE FLOWABLE FILL 6. ANY PAVT. CUTS SHALL BE COLD P = AVERAGE TEST PRESSURE ( 2090 = ]
MIN, 100 P.S.. MAY BE USED IN LIEU sﬂwomn&fﬂmou mg}g E’\%I%RKING 3. THE PIFE AND/OR STRUCTURE SHALL HE PLACED IN A DRY TRENCH. . 240 T 34 128
F 12° BASE. © FLoW 4. BACKFILL SHALL BE FREE OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL SUCH AS a. RESTRAINTS SHALL BE PROVIDED AY AU. FITTINGS AS SHOWN ON PP2.1 &0 23 1
3. ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT LARGE ROCK, NUCK, AND DEERIS. s FRIGR 0 ANY TESTAG UNGES ruunt PAVEME‘NT, ROCK SHALL BE FINISHED 0 ERE
S ShaLL BE eEtanEaLLY 5. GOMPAGT BACKFILL TO 98% DENSITY UNDER PAVEMENT AND PRIMED OR 15T UFT OF ASPHAL REDUCER 100 CARARED
0 95% DENSITY ELSEWHERE.(AASHTO T-180) 0. PIG SIZE SHALL BE PIPE DIA. PLUS z' OR NEXT LARGER DIA- (LARGER PPE prry e [ | &
& COMPACTION AND DENSITY TESTS SWALL BE COMPLETED DURING 1. NO PROPOSED STRUCTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE RESTRAINT) o0 MR AR R
Esggﬂluﬁgpﬁ?‘“%i CUN“‘RAEETSODRNSS NSOJAELEEWNGUTNE) OF 10-FEET FRUM ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED WATER MAINS, OR FORCE MAINS, kl
R AR M AR I GUSSROR, DOM 6.1 BEEOING. 12 LINE STOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINMUM OF 3 PIPE LENGHTS FROM 20% 1123116 {107 [ 105 | & | 45
MATERIAL, THEN BACKFILL FOLLOWING THE ABOVE PROCEDURES. LOCATION OF PIPE REMQVED, OTHERWSE, PROVIDE NECESSARY JOINT RESTRAINTS. 26%0 148 | 140 | 152 | 131 | 1 | &2 | 45
: RESTRAIN PIPE DN SELL PAST MINDUM TISTANCE
CITY of DELHAY BEACH | {7428, CITY of DELRAY BEACH YPICAL, BACKEILL DETAIL. RS ] cITY ——
"ARTMENT of DELRAY BEACH PIPE. RESTRAINT TABLE
SRAEEET | o= o (B et | 52| [ T | s [ (B | SRR o
4 20T e e T s R et ey o e e o - 54T e A, LT B LM (SHEET 1 OF 2)
FisHED GRave %) JONE hCkrLoW CREVENTER, o
N2 Ian {pe) (FURNISHED BY THE CITY)
o TEST ASSEMELY
NoTEs: DUC“LER|R?>NPE / AND GAUGE] (SCH.BC P.V.C.)
1. THE DATA IN THE PREVICUS TABLE ARE BASED UPGN THE FOLLOWING INSTALLATION PRESSURE P1 CONFLICT PIFE 2" CORPORATION AND X X
CONDITIONS: — SADDLE W/ 2-316 L et 1L ~—VENT TO
SOl TYPE AND s, srRAPs (SEE. ATMOSPHERE
g . LE ST, PRODUCT L
TEST PRESSU 50 PSI. 200 PSI FOR PIPES LARGER THAN 24° o eosn
DEPTH OF BURY i ENTRY et - | —VANE Noz
'SAFETY FACTOR .5 ———— 4 VALVE No:t /—'F\LL AND FLUSH
NROIGH PPE (ENGT o i
MNMU PP L - HINGED_CLOSURE. =4 =4 )
2. THE RESTRAINED PIFE LENGTHS APPLY TO DUCTILE 1RON PIFE AND PVC PIPE,
3. AL JOINTS BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER BENDS SHALL BE RESTRANED. POTABLE WATER
SUPPLY- EXIST. WATER MAIN SERVICE SADDLE AND C.C.
4 RESTRAINED PIPE LENGTHS FOR VALVES APFLY TO PIPE ON HOTH SIES OF VALVES NG JOINTS BETWEEN FITINGS PRESSURE. GAUGE: CORFORATION STOP REGUIRED
5. THE PREVIOUS TABLE SHALL SERVCE AS A GENERAL DESIGN GUIDE ONLY. IT IS THE HITTING TYPE PIG SNUBBER UUELLER 08
ENGHEER OF RECORD'S RESPONSHILITY TO WUSTIFY AND DOCUIENT ANY DEVIATIONS 6000 FOR MUELLER 1, 1/Z- 2 025008
Vi ).
6. SOURCES: . EBAA IRON RESTRANT LENGTH CALCULATION :;DGNAM FOR PV PIPE, ST o2 o CONFUCT PiPE BLOPE LR TO HANOLE i N::‘w?:“zmm R T o
3 T o
AND DIPRA THRUST RESTRAINT FOR DUCTILE IRON PIPE, RELEASE 3.2, o BLIND FLANGE CLOSURE
GGG FOR 6 THUR 167
7. RESTRAIND JOINTS SHALL EXTEND ONE JOINT BEYOND MIN, LENGTH REQUIRED. D‘Q ——p<F —F

CITY AA FIPE RESTRAINT T2 (e
sndeietions | REEE [eon

T j—csmm A FULL
LENGTH OF

_DEFLECTION TYPE

NOTES:
THERE SHALL BE IN ALL CASES A MINIMUM OF 16 VERTICAL SEPARATION
BETWEEN WATER MAINS AND FORCE MAINS.
WHEREVER POSSIBLE WATER MAINS SHALL PASS OVER FORCE MAINS OR
STORM SEWERS,

FITUNGS SHALL BE RESTRAINED WTH MECHANICAL JOINT RESTRAINTS.
THE DEFLECTION TYPE CROSSING IS PREFERRED.

0 NOT EXCEED 75% OF MANUFACTURERS RECOMUENDED MAXIMUM
SN DL ToN,

REFER TO TYPICAL RESTRAINING DETAR. PP 2.1

o> w

@ CITY of CELRAY BEACH “
ERVFIGNMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

2 o s i, A e e et

PPE AT FONT
OF CROSSING

PRESSURE PIPE
CONFLICT DETAIL.

|

@ CITY of DELRAY BEACH "
ENVROMMENTAL, SERVICSS DEPARTMENT
20 o e i, o 47 A s s

PRESSURE
RECORDER
CONNECTION WATER OR AR
PRESSURE

DIMENSIONS:

A7 TWO 1O FOUR TIMES DIA. OF PIG
" DlA TO BE CLEANED

“C" ONE PIPE SIZE LARGER THAN FIG

UNION CLOSURE
GOOD FOR 4 AND SMALLER

=
Z
&

NOTE:
AL NEWLY INSTALLED WATER PRESSURE PIPE SHALL BE “FIGGED" DURING THE FILLING
AND FLUSHING CPERATION. WASTEWATER PRESSURE FIPE SHALL BE PIGGED" PRIGR
70 FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY THE OITY.  PIG SIZE SHALL BE PIPE DiA- PLUS 27 OR

1. BOTH VAL

O BLOWGFT. NO, EXIRA

VENTS AS SHOWN ABOVE.

©TAP OR

TAPS AR

vAL\r No. 1
OR TEE
TAPPING SLEEVE OR TEE

VES SHALL BS KEPT CLOSED UNTIL FLLUNG, FLUSHING,
AND BACTERIDLOGICAL TESTING IS COMPLETED AND APPRO\
2 GAUGE AND RSER TO BE REMOVED AFTER PRESSURE ‘rcsr,
3. CITY SHALL BE NOTIFIED BEFCRE FILUNG AND FLUSHING.
4. AFTER RELEASE FROM THE HEALTH
Ta 8E LEFT OPEN WITH VALVE BOX INSTALLED ON BOTH VALVES.
3 PRESSURE TEST PUMP WAY CONNECT 0 SERVICE LINE, FRE HYDRANTS
£ PERMITTED SOLELY FOR TESTING
PURFOSEs UNLESS PRECEEDING ARE NOT PRESEN
6. LE OR SLEEVE (PER CURRENT QITY PRODUCT UIST) IS
REGUIRED ON EXSTNG AR,
7. SETUP FOR ALL DOUBLE VALVE CONNECTIONS TO INCLUDE ATMOSPHERE

8 OUTLET ON VENT TO ATMOSPHERE A MINIMUM 247 ABOVE EXISTING GRADE.

DEPARTMENT, BOTH VALVES

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE|

CAUBRATED AND ACCURATE.

T IN TEST SECTION.

I

Deerfield Beach Florida

33441

9415.E, 14 Terrace

954.675.0950
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Resource POS - New Offices and Warehouse Facility
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PIG LAUNCHER DETAIL.

[ PP 5.1

@ CITY of DELRAY BEACH H
ENVACAUENTAL SERVCES DEPARTMENT
St it s G AT PR A 1S

FILL & FLUSH DETAIL

[ Pw 1.1 i

pate ceous




20" D.L.D. MIN.
10°=9" 10'=Q"
— = E—
DUC"HLE IRON PIPE
AS NECESSARY

SANITARY/STORM SEWER MAIN

UL ML

NOTES: jL
- STORMAND SANITARY SENERS CROSSING UNDER WATER MAINS SHALL 82 LAD T
Egovms ACMNMUM, VERTICAL DISTANCE OF 18 INGHES BETWEEN THE WVER

%
RER PIPE AD THE CROWN OF THE LORER' PIPE. WHERE, THIS MINWUM & SEPARATION
LARET EE UARTARED TR CROBANS SHALL BE ABGNGED B0 PE

NG OVER' A WATER MAIN, h
N SETVEEN LINES NG JOINT ATRANGENENT, AS STARTED A
IRED L5E LA

DI NOT REGURED FoR SO

MAINTAIN (10) FEET HOR(ZONTAL DISYANE EETWE'N WATER MAIN AND STORM OR

SANITARY MAIN, AS A MININUW,

EORCE MAIN_ CROSSING WATER AN SHALL BE LAD To PROVIOE 4 MNIMUM VERTIGN

BISTANCE OF 18 INCHES BETWEEN THE OUTSIOE OF THE FORCE MAIN AND THE OUTSIDE

B TR WATER MAN W WATER MAR CROSING QVER FORCE HAR.

. SEWER sm ICE LATERALS P{ L CROSS UNDER WA MA\NS WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL
N OF EIGHTEEN g} INCHES,  IF EIGHTEEN (18] CHES VERTICAL SEPARATION

CANNGT BE MAINTAINED, THI ‘WATERMAIN SHALL ™ B LP. AND THE SANITAR(

HATERAL C-S00 SORTE oR 5)

»

o

BErTEE M5 T MW SEPAAATCN SHALL B

!-"

WHEN IT (S NOT POSSIBLE FOR THE WATER MAIN TO_CROSS OVER THE VICE.
ERRRAL B RSB R e e MO BIRAE T R Mus*r E3
MANTAINED. THE WATERMAIN SHALL 8E D.P. AND THE SEWER LATERAL SHALL
©-800 SOR-18 OR BETER.

ALL VALVES
SHALL HAVE A SRASS

SoncRETE cauLAR e INBIGATOR eLiTe Wl
000 P.S..;
¢ 3 1 FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

) 8 i MANUFAC\’URERS NAME

. ‘L 2. No. OF TURNS
VR B W e i ¥ b
]

COVER MARKED “WATER"™ ©

EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL-
TOP QF PAVEMENT

POUR CONCRETE TO GRADE.
IN SODDED AREAS

6" CAST IRON RISER

APROVED RESLIENT
SFNokRD proBUCT us‘r)

1. YHEN VALVE (S DEEPER TUAN, 30 AN EXTENSION WITH UNVERSAL JOINT SHALL
BE REGUIRED TO BRING OPERATING NUT 24°—30" BELOW FINISHED GRADE
EXTENSION BOLTS & NUTS SHALL BE 316 STAINLESS STEEL. A 316 STAINLESS
STEEL CENTERING PLATE SHALL ALSO BE REQUIRED.

2. AT DEAD END OR WHERE MAIN LINES CHANGE DIRECTION, VALVES SHALL BE
RESTRANED USING MECHANICAL JONT RESTRAINTS, TIERODS, OR GTHER
APPROVED RESTRAIN

B0 COURLETE] ] 7o SCCHEN WA GoTo
SON I pieces
moEs ©wrl ienont 3 ™ PER PKG,
1822 (20 T -
z-32 |7 s
73 @ : o
5 i El
B8 (s 2
5 ool 2
B89 |mp 2
gln |8 o 2
18] - 2

sk UE FLIESIED N THO PECES SCRENED TOGETMER T
MAKE THE LENGTH REQUIRED,

20X
AT ER
S

o lzas

ﬂ 337, 53/
3 ¥ 214
5 1/4 DROP LID
VARIABLE SKIRT
DEPTHS

u
g
H

58 AND 59
. EXTENSION !
o o
1o o gl g
e 5 A
BOX COMPLETE 80TYO! s o

PIECE YALVE BOXES.

NOTE: LOCKING LiDS WLL NOT BE AGCEPTED,

THRUST BLOEK:

UNDISTURBED
saiL.

PLAN

18°MIN. OR DIA. OF FIPE
WHICHEVER IS GREATER-

GROUND OR PAVEMENT BUE FMPER NoTLLE
SURFACE

2
FAGNG R/W & (2) 21/ 2 s
.( AT E& [ oRaE
0% W SR

UNDISTURBED  °
S0l

BML UNY. pLASTC
BETWEEN FITTINGS
& GONC.(TYP,)

USE MECHANICAL
RESTRAINTS JOINT

ELEV.

Tk

CONG. VALVE SUPPORT

NOTES:

T+ HYORANT SHALL BE NSTALLED PLuua AN TRUE N UNOBSTRUCTED, LOGATION,
(7.5’ CLEARANCE ON THREE SIDES, AT REAR, WITH 3' ACCESS LANE)

NO BARREL EXTENSION SHALL BE FERMIT‘IED WTHOUT PRIOR CONSENT
OF CITY ENGINEER.

VALVE SHALL BE PLACED ADJACENT TO MAN, TED TO TEE.
ANCHOR TEES AND FITINGS ARE PERMITTED.

YORANT ELLER CENTURION, AMERIAN B-048, CLOW MEDALLION OR
VERREDY Kotk Wi "AAPRIG SREAARAY FLANGEND B0y /74 Ve
6. HYDRANTS SHALL NOT ENCROACH IN SIDEWALKS, ROADWAYS, OR mxz PATHS,
7. ON RUNS LONGER THAN 20 FEET A SECOND VALVE IS REQUIRED AT THE HYDRANT,
B ALL HYDRANT INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH CITY OF DELRAY

BEACH FIRE PREVENTION CODE SEC. 56.05.

9. IN CERTAN SITUATIONS, PROTECTIVE BOLLARDS MAY BE REQUIRED AS DIRECTED

BY THE ENGINEERING DEPY. (SEE BOLLARD DETAL PW 5.2}
10, FIRE HYORANTS INSTALLED BUT NOT YET IN SERVICE SHALL BE C
‘MTH A BURLAP, CR PLASTIC SACK, ca HAVE uur TFSERICE ANG A PLACE.

YORANT LEADS GREATER THAN 20-FEET MUST HAVE AUTOMATIC FLUSHER

NEALED AT ENRRANT N (Hvukomwin iy STANDARD).

LIS

G U TYPICAL GATE VALVE DETAIL  |[Fogszs CITY of DELRAY BEACH GAST IRDN VALVE BOKES, TYPICAL FIRE =
CITY of I?LELHAYgEACH “ WATER UAIN & coNFLICT [ oW 2.1 CITY of I‘JLELRAYDEEACH Il ‘QR ‘gﬁ W 31 o = o PR PW 3.2 CITY of I‘DLELRAYgEACH AL FIRE o oW 5.1
@ e e oy o ket el - 2t s o e e e frcicrery ‘..."E'....,‘”-m."m‘e‘... -
METER BOX BY CONTRACTOR,
METER BY GITY-
PRESSURE TEST LIMIT
MAN
o) REFER T STANDARD [ oy, ReR
- FSDDUCTS USTS: N RPZ BAGELOW, 112 RESPONSIBIITY [RESPONSIBILITY S & ¥
L2 FOR POLYETHYLENE TUBING " N, T
METER 80X SDR9/3408 3| e § et e
Goven e SHORT SERVICES
—-——CONCR{TE POURED ONLY | a— )
PLYWOOD TO UNDISTURBED SaiL
(e {SEE THRUST BLOCK BRASS CURS 36 S5 POUBLE STRAP ]
DETAIL PP 21 STRAIGHT BALL VALVE SADDLE WITH BRA! =
PLAN VOL. OF CONC. REG'D.) WITH LOCKING WING CORPCRATION STW (SEE. £
e (SEE STANDARD STANDARD PRODUCT LIST):
FINISHED ONGRETE METER, BOX W/ TRATFIC FRADUCT ST | :
GRADE- VER (BROOKS No6& ORt .
Eouw) w/ FILTER FABRIC WRAFPING R/W LINE JATERMAIN R,
MIN, 18" SPOOL PIECE ECHANICAL
FILTER FABRIC SCH. 80 P.V.C, SLEEVE UNDER 315 S.S. DOUBLE STRAP SAODLE 57 el ALYE AND YGINT FITING

2" BRONZE ANGLE VALVE
CRANE CATALOG No.701
OR APPROVED EQUAL-

3/4' ROGK BEDDING
N.) 90" SCH. 80 PVC ELEGW
2 BRASS CORPCRATION
MUELLER H986B, FORD FESOO
PLUG:
MAN.

2" SCH, 80 PVC NIPPLE

2" PYC SCH. 40 OR TYPE
'K’ COPPER RISER PIPE

27 SCH. 80 PVE
30" ELBOW

TAP IN BOTTOM OF MAIN

ELEV.

NOTES:
1. GALVANIZED PIPING AND RTTINGS SHALL NOT BE USED.

2. JOINT RESTRIANTS TO BE INSTALLED MIN. TWO JOINTS BEFORE DEAD END,
3. HYDRO-GUARD IS TO BE USED AT ALL PERMANENT DEAD ENDS. {SEE 6.2b)

CITY of DELRAY BEACH !
SNPOWENTAL SECSS I || e ety SEA Bes_||PW 6.1a

PAVEM'T, TQ EXTEND S' BEYOND
THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT.

WTH BRASS CORPORATION STOP
{SEE STANDARD PRODUCT LIST):

NOTES:
1. SUCCESSIVE TAPS, NTO THE WATER MAN SHALL BE SPACED
A MININUM OF 18" ON' CEN'
2. SERVICE LINES SHALL NOT aE PLACED UNDER DRIVEWAYS.

AL NETERS REQUIRE A LOCKING BRASS CURE STAP WTH
LOCK WING (1"MIN.).

4. NO FITINGS BETWEEN CORPORATION STOP AND BRANCH
ASSEMBLY.

“

®

MAXINUM SERVICE LENGTH 15 100" TU METER.
CASING PIPE LD. SHALL BE SERVICE 0.0, PLUS 1™ MINIMUM.

MINIMUM BEND RADIUS ON SERVICES SHALL BE 14°,
ON AL SERVICES BEHIND METER,

8. METER SIZE WL BE DETERMINED BY PUBLIC UTLITIES DEPT,
UPON APPLICATION FOR SERVICE.

8. ALL VALVES TO SE BALL VALVES.
10. METER BOX SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR,

M. ALL SERWCES UNDER ROADWAYS ARE 10 BE INSTALLED BY
TRENCHLESS METHOD, UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED.

N

NOTES:

T SUCCESSIVE TAPS INTO THE WATER MAN SHALL BE SPACED
A MINIMUM OF 18" GN CENTER.
2. SERVICE LINES SHALL NOT BE PLACED UNDER DRIVEWAYS,

3. AL SERVICE LINES REQUIRE A LOCKING BRASS CURE STOP WITH
LOCK WING (1°MIN.).

4. NQ FITTINGS BETWEEN CORPORATION STOP AND BRANCH
ASSEMBLY.

L

MAXIMUM SERVICE LENGTH IS 100" TO METER.
6. CASING PIPE LD. SHALL BE SERWICE G.D. PLUS 1" MINIMUM.

7. MINMUM BEND RADIUS ON SERVICES SHALL BE 147
SERVICES BEHIND METER.

8 AL VALVES TO BE BALL VALVES.
METER BOX SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.

©

1. FOR AL SERVICES GREATER THAN 2° DIA.
2. AL PIPE AND ATINGS SHALL BE CLASS §2 DUCTILE IRON CEMENT LINED ¥
LNED DUCTLE RON FLANGE PITTINGS FOR ABOVE GROLND USE M:CHANICAL

O A e R OER D T A oROANAE Wy, SSaRoA

3. THE DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK VALVE ASSEWSLY SHALL MEET AWWA C511-88. AND

APPROVAL OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES DEP

4. CERTIFICATION OF PROPER INST/ ERAT(ON WILL BE REQUIRED FROM A

CERTIFIED BACKFLOW TR VENTION TECANCIAR. PRIR 10, WATER MAN ACCEPTANGE BY
TY OF DELRAY BEACH,

3 THE PHOPERTY QUNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE BROPER OPERATION
MAINTENANCE AND TESTI OUBLE' DETECTOR CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY.

BOLLARDS T0 BE USED !F THE A§EMBLY IS WITHIN & OF THE PAVEMENT, REFER TO

BOLLARD DETAIL PW 5.2,

ALL TWO INCH DOUSLE DETECTOR CHECK VALVE, SHALL BE BRASS OR

TYPE "L" COPPER TUBING

USE OF QTHER PIPE MATERAILS WITH APPROVAL OF WATER SEWER MANAGER.

CITY MAINTANS UF TO THE FIRST O S & ¥ VALVE.

rt.r-m

o

A

NOTE:
DD.CV. MUST BE USC APPROVED,

1
@ CITY of E)LELRAYDE_EAOH " YPICAL SERVICE. on H = 9.10[
Rl i ot

CITY of DE_HAY BEACH

Pt pierd

"wnul. FIRE SERVICE am:cnm"pw 3. 1°|

CITY of DE_RAY BEACH
Ihnammuﬁu(v&vz "Pw 101’

e e
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BALL VALVES

TYFE L COPPER
& PIPE NIPPLE

USC APPROVED
BACKFLOW PREVENTER

TYPE | COPRER
& FIPE NIPPLE

TYPE L COPPER o0

PiPE

PIPE SUPPORT (TYP,)
(SEE DETAIL BELOW)

-STD, 316 S/S U—BOLT,
NUTS AND WASHERS

Wup PoE w/ NEQPRENE
AT Ut

2° X 2° X 1/4" THR
ALUM, ANGLE

A
B

_L
PORT DETAIL

Y

PIPE. SUl

NOTES:
1. FOR ALL SERVICES LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 2° DiA,

2. ABOVE GRADE FIFING SHALL BE BRASS DR TYPE “L* COPPER TUEING.
3. ALL COPPER JOINTS SHALL BE MADE WITH 85/5 SOLDER.

4. RPZ BACKFLOW PREVENTER IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY
OF DELRAY BEACH CODE OF ORDINANCES TITLE V, CHAPTER 52.80,

5. USE OF OTHER PIPE MATERIALS WITH APPROVAL OF DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF UTILITIES.

4. RPZ BACKFLOW PREVENTER IS REQUIRED FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES
AND ALL RESIDENTAL PROPERTIES WiTH FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS,

TY of DELRA CH REDUCED PRESSURE ZDNE
@ Y BAGKFLOW PREVENTER PW 10.2
2 o R e o o e

GRAVITY SEWER NOTES

Y

o

Noao

[

14,
15,

b

.3

MANHOLES SHALL BE INSPECTED BY TMZ ENGINEER BEFORE PLACEMENT AND
SURFACE TREATMENT.
AL \OPENINGS N PRECAST MANHOLES SHALL BE GAST AT TIME OF MANUFACIURE.
CTIONS 70 EXGSTING MANHOLES SHALL BE CORE ENTRY ONLY.
ALL MANHOLE SHAUL BE SET PLUME TO UINE AND GRADE.
(BYE) SRAVITY. SEWER PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM D 3034, SOR 35, LATEST
ey VT PUSH ‘oM RUGSER GASKET (oS,
(DJP) SRAVTY SEHER, PIPS SHAL DE CLASS 250, EPOXY LINED OR AS OTHERWSE
Y ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEP,
SSR\A:E CONNECTIONS, WYES, SERVICES GR VALVES WILL BE PERMITIED N
NESDENTAL DANEWAYS,
(ANHOLE FRAMES SHAUL BE ATTACHED TO THE PRECAST STRUCTURE WITH A
MINMUN oF TWO J/e’ 316 STANLESS STEEL H0LTS, NUTS AND WASHERS. FRANES
SEALED WTH A MINIMUK. OF TWO 1/2° BEADS OF RAM—NEK CAULKING,

MATBML S ENCOUNTERED, EXCAVATE BXTRA 6° AND BACHALL W) 3/4° GRAVEL

LL BE LAD [N STRICT CONFORMANCE TO MANUFACTURER'S SPEC (JOHNS MANVILLE
RING 'M'E e FipE INSTALLATION quinE of EQUAL) (BASKALLNG OF UTLITY TRENGHES
AL UNTI

EACKF(LL unERlAL FOR SEWER Mabi AND u ES smLL BE NON—COHESIVE, NON PLASTIC
RATER| 'S AND ORGANIC MATTER. BACKFILL MATERIAL
BEACES ST ONE (1) 2587 0F FiPinG AND, A0H URTENANCES SHALL NOT CONTAIN ANY
STONES LARGER THAN' TWD (2) INGHES IN DIAKETER (T FOR PVC FIFE) AND NO STONES
LARGER THAN SX (€) INCHES IN DIAMETER WILL Bl ITTED IN ANY' BAC
AL EXCAYATION I EXISTING RIGHT. OF WAy SHALL BE BACKFLLED AND s‘rABIuZED
AT THE END_OF EACH DAY TO PERMIT PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICUL
TRAFFIC PRIOR TO THE CONTRACTOR LEAVING THE SITE.
WHERE SEWER IS NOT WITHIN PUBLIC R/W. IT IS TO BE LOCATED IN A 12' St
EASEMENT. CITY MAINTENANCE RESPONSEILITY IS MANHOLE T0 MANHOLE ONI
UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK AND FRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF ASPHALT A VKSUAL
INSPECTION BY THE ENDINEER SWALL BE MADE OF THE COMPLETED SYSTEM ALONG WITH
A LOW FRESSURE AR TEST, AFTER ROCK BASE FINSHED & FRINED.
ASPHALT PLACED, AFTER ALL OTHER TESTING HAS BEEN COMPLETED, A CD VIDEO
SECORDING SR BE VADE By THE CONTRACTOR AND APFROVED' BY'THE ENGINEER,

E THE LENGTHS ARE ACCEPTED FOR MAINTE
EACH LINE SEGMENT SHALL BE LAMPED TO nsmmms PROPER ROUNDNESS.
COUPLETE AS BUILT- INFORUATION RELATIVE, TO NANHOLES, VALVES, SER

Ve
E ENGINGEN, GT7 SIONED AND SEALLD BY A SEGRTERED LAND. SURVEVOR.

AT THE END OF THE ONE (1) YEAR WARRANTY PERIOD THE DEVELOPER/CONTRACTOR WLL
TV. INSPECT, AR EVERY JOINT, AND CHECK MANHOLE JOINTS AND CQNNECT‘ONS
70 DETERMINE IF REPAIRS ARE NEGESSARY BEFORE THE WARRANTY BOND IS RELEASED,

NO PROPOSED STRUGTURES £ INSTALLED WITHIN & HORIZONTAL DISTANGE
O O o AR ERSTG OR PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER FACI

AN PIPE INTROBUCED INTO AN EXISTING MANHOLE MUST HAVE CAREO N BITUMASTIC
2004 OR APRROVED EQUAL APPLIED EXTERNALLY WTHIN A MINIMUM 2-FOOT RADIUS
B BN AND, T BT MANHOLE' WIST HAVE SEWPER COAT of 1RO
EQUAL APPLIED INTERNALLY,

v FEHABLITATION 10 AN EXISTING MANHOLE MUST BE INTERNALLY STRIPPED AND LINED
TH SEWPER COAT OR APFROVED EQUAL.

ROTATE BENDS AS REQUIRED

WYE BRANCH
CONFIGRIRED

NO TEE
NGS)

SLOPE UP TO

ALTERNATE:
» ADDITIONAL, RISER AND BEND
/8" PER FOOT MIN. WHERE GREATER SEWER DEFTH

SLOPE UP TO R
1/8 PER FOOT NN,

\NOUT ON EACH BRANCH

SANITARY ouRECTON A1
CONNECTION AT

SEWER MAN = TN\ M, SERCE LhE R/ LNE

cl T unE

&| 1wl L LEANGUT ON EACH HRANCH

A% R/W OR EASEMENT LINE

cmarr SINGLE SERVICE | pugemmry une
SEWER MAIN- I MAXIMOM

=i

2

2 L CLEANOUT

/W OR EASEMENT LINE

NOTE:

1. SERVICE LATERALS SHALL TERMIY\AT INSIDE PRDPERTY UNE A DEPTH
OF 3 FEET AND MARKED WITH A 2

2. CLEANOUT INSTALLATION SHALL BE 7ROPER’Y OVNERS RLSPONSEMJT’I
AND SHALL BE INSTALLED BY LICENSED FLUNEER,

SEE DETAIL PW 2.1 FOR SEPARATION: REQUIREMENTS,

“

T A 5 |
s sta) SZAOH Jl AVTY sEver wotes |y 1.9 I
e i ity

Z| BALL VALVE ABGVE GROUND
= WITH REMOVABLE HANDLE.
o
a FINISHED GRADE
AN
3/4” DIA, MIN. K™ COPPER
R SCH. 40 PVC
E
z
z
~
/' BRASS CORPORATION STOP
- SA0OLE DOUBLE STRAP
315 STAINLESS STEE
(SEE STANDARD PROBUCT usT)
WATER MAIN
NOTE:!

SAMPLE POINT SHOULD BE AT SERVICE LINE OR FIRE HYDRANT IF POSSIBLE,

IF SAMPLE POINT IS NCT AT SERVICE LINE OR FIRE HYDRANT, CORP, STOP
AL BE SHUT uFF AT MR AND At TUBING SHALL BE SEMOVED AND
BRASS PLUG OR CAP INSTALLED RELEASE
OF WATER MAN BY PALM EEW COUNTY HEALTH DE’AR‘NE{T

i AT AL POSSIBLE SAMPLE POINT SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN A TRAFRIC
AREA,

Y

]

>

SAMPLE POINTS SHALL KEEP RUNN!NG UNTIL HEALTH DEPT. RELEASE AND
ALL MAIN LINE VALVES ARE O

MMAYEA:@H_“« J[ A\TYPICAL, SAMPLE POINT " PW 7.1 i

S i o TR S

USE 7635

COVER MARKED 'S’

._ 187 MAX,

FROPERTY | -EXPANSION JOINT
UNE | MATERIAL
! FOUR CONC. COLLAR
TO GRs
IN_SODDED AREAS
FAVED SEE NOTE NO. 1
'SURFACE:

& X 247 SO. CONG.
W/1-#4 EACH SDE

SCHEDULE 40
PVC CLEANGUT

§° —45 WE o e

=T 3

" X 6" HARCOg COUPLING
REQ'D. FOR CONNECTION TO CLAY
SERVICES ONLY. (DONUTS NOT ALLOWED)

CONNECTION

NOTE:

1. INVERTED BRASS CAP SHALL BE USED IN GRASS AREAS IN LIEU OF CASTING AND
CONE COLLAR.

2. MINMUM DEFTH OF SERWICE LATERAL SHALL BE 3 FEET,

; )
gmmm‘ﬂm?,_EmLﬁAmYuB?E,mAcmH ” SEWER SERVICE CONNECTION " WW 4.1 |
@ 4 e oM AE e AN P ¢

Y DELRAY BEACH 1
g«mg«n.mnemne’r“r “ TYPICAL COMMERGIAL QUEANGUT " WW 5.2 I
@ o Pt AR A, P
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13 £Z0

2699.04'

50018'38°E

CALCULATED POSITION OF WEST 1/4 CORNER
SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 46 SOUTH, RANGE 43 EAST
BASED ON PLAT GF ESQUIRE SUBDIVISION
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 23, PAGE 43

NBIO2'22E

LEGEND

PROPOSED WATER UNE (SIZE NOTED)
m—————p——— PROPOSED GATE VALVE AND BOX
g PROPOSED REDUCER
— X re wvoRaT
e saeLs T

e s s s EISTNG WATER LNE
e oot — —  EXISTING GATE VALVE
———m——  PROPOSED PIPE AND CATCH BASIN
& PROPOSED GRADE
- DIRECTION OF RLOW
- §Q e EXISTNG PIPE AND NLET
& EXISTING GRADE

PROROSED SANITARY SEWER UNE

- PROFGSED SAN. SEW, SERVICE
——C0  gEaNoUT (50
e ——S—— —  EXISTNG SANITARY SEWER LINE

1:1 PROPUSED CONCRETE SIDEWALK

PROPOSED ASPHALT PAVEMENT

PROPOSED LIGHT POLE

2368.38"

Call 48 bours

beforo you g

Yo tow avl S SITE
18004324770

Supahine S Ore Ol of Foriod, 110, ®

B

[/

T
—

¥

YEST UNE OF SECTION 20-46-43

194
35

;NORFH UNE OF S.W. 1/4

N 78917361 SECTION 20—
£ 95412850 TION 20-46-43

\ W
o
| L z3
L | ESQUIRE SUBDIVISI >
ESQUIRE SUBDIVISION | (PLAT 800K 23, PACE 43) 20
(PLAT BOOK 23, PAGE 43) ) s
[ \ ,‘:g 15.00°
| SOUTH LINE LOT 15 FE
UTH LNE LOT 1 .
T " IR ez
[ B" O, .o
_ ) 8 N R e S AT e
-’ v
gl
7 8
u
2 e\ 2%8
£ REMAINDER OF LOT 16| 8 Fog)
2 ESQUIRE SUBDIVISION 1 >3E
o (PLAT BOOK 23, PACE 45) < g'<°.
S P
g Bs | Biug
- & e
8| | el
@

LOT 30
(PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 4)

&
8
N 766474.94
E 95417320
20, -

o

URE GF ESOUIRE SUBDIVISION-

SoUTH
REGORDED IN PLAT BOOK 23, PAGE 43

LOT 15
ESQUIRE SUBDIVISION
(PLAT BOOK 23, PAGE 43)

4848y » S.W. _11TH _STREET
_SEEAs'AsTY @ 33160 'u(su1 nmf—&‘éwu)
(ORE. 8373, PAGE 1018)

X, 10" Wik

PER CITY STANDARDS

0 10 20 ;
GRAPHIC SCALE 1"=20" N 1
.
| SITE LOCATION
- A
|
| s,
l INV,=10.07 N
i / :
[ ]
i — 4 ""t
470 )
25,001 -25.00"—]
S
z E g 5
i | sdEs o
g% | 2.>%y o
i mITE e s
£X T ; ZE 224 o
| dsE
g | 375 8
3 dons— o
£98]
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LIGHT PIXTURE — SEE
DESCRITION FOR DETALS.

1D 5628 l

LITHONIA "DSXW1” SERIES

Lephen Patrick Edwards

s
A 94857

THE POLE SUPALER SHALL CERTIFY |
THAT POLE WTH POCTURE AS o 20 ALUNUM POLE
SPECIFED WLL MEET THE WND LOAD
GRTERA OF THE 2010

BULDNG CODE, SECTION 1020.
PROVIDE SIGED & SEALED
CALGKATIONS Y A REGISTERED
FLORIDA ENGINEER

R

snax Uthenks Ughting DI LD 20 50 30K TS NVLT HS 3080 os0 {38

SNac Lthonks Ughting 0S¥0 LID 20¢ 1000 50K T5S WVEKT ks 200 a0 |72

Sae ‘oecA AIBURG LED SURFACE CELING LUMINARE. 1807 os0 |u

swag Lthonie Lighting DN LED 106 530 50K TP WveLT 2 os0 a0

Max/idn

i
a oo 3
a2 |aw [
I %0

>
O
(0|
- (TN
0.03F — = Q
; 0 01 GhA—B4—O5—0.5—0.5—05 .00, 0 0.0 0.0 0.6--00- 9
v.04 |” 1 G700 PO O PR Ae=00, 0.0- 0000000 3
et
, 01 02 10 11. 13 13 1.3 1.3 [
.10 &
. 02 04 17 19 21 20 19 1.9 ;
014 o
B 03 05 /23 26 27 25 24 24 =
0.19 |
»
NEW?2 STORY ADMINISTRATIVE
0.24 04 06 28 32 32 29 26 23 "AND WAREHOUSE BUILDING 8
. 151 Floor Offices & Warehouse  :7,20 £
. 0.5550.8 3.2 34 32 28 24 23 21 20 18 1.8 v 2ndFloor Offcos & Storage Mezzarine : 024 o1, o)
0271 20 g i
- gy| 08 08 32 33 32 28 25 23 21 1919728 87 Finished First Floor Elevation = 17.76' N.G.V.D. (0-0%) %
y ) z
.25 05 08§30 34 33 3.0 26 23 21 1.8 20 3 A w _g_,
.2 ¢ O PR
. 04 07 .26 30 30 z.‘ 26 24 17 1 4 15. 2§ 5 ) ) ol 68358
0.23 S 77 it LLL o LELL o L1 /7). ® NEZo i
new . , 2 O zer
sux%/ﬂ 05 20 23 24 23 18 1.3 8‘5 . 8 12 15 02 02-03-04-04 03 02 02 02 02 03 04 04 03 0 2l |185E2
it . =1 Sa28§
0.3 04 1.5 16 1.9 1.7 14 10 07 07 08 11 13 14 16 1.7k o 2 28za
| 03 04 15 1. 9 17 14 10 07 07 08 11 1.3 14 16 1.7ksiB 1.8 1.7 1.7 17 17 1.8 t.oghd 1.7 1 B 12532
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: XS
“ 0:3-04 08 10 12 1.2 12 09 067706 07 09 1.3 1.7 --21 24 26 27 2.8 2.7 27 27 27 2.8 28 28 27 24 21 1.9  1.9—21+-24- 25 3.0 29 26 20 15 11 08 04 0214 o x4
02 03 05 06 07 08 06 04 05 06 G7 09 1.3 1.7 22 26 29 31 31 29 29 29 28 31 32 31 29 26 23 21 21 23 26 28 29 28 29 26 22 1.8 1.3 1.0 07 04 0.8.16 A ¥ ST A DT
) % SRR SCRAL IR 1At
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(3 WEST ELEVATION

(1) SOUTH ELEVATION

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURES

AT 4T ABOVE PAVEMENT -

(&) EAST ELEVATION

BICYCLE RACK IMAGE

AMA

BICYCLE RACK DETAIL

MATERIALS LEGEND

® ALUMINUM
SOLAR SHADES

2.5

i PARAPET HEIGHT
Wi

IND LEVEL
- Qi

a GROUND FLOOR
v

ROOF HEIGHT
pr

(2) NORTH ELEVATION

| ELEVATIONS

T L] — A
R, 1/8"=1

MAX. ROOF HEIGHT
—%

® COQUINA SHELL
STONETILE

CORRUGATED
METAL SIDING

©

® METAL VENTILATION
LOUVER

STAINLESS STEEL
CABLE RAIL

®

® STANDING SEAM
METAL ROOF

© ROOF FASCIA
ACCENT COLOR

® STUCCO WALL PurE T
CCLOR

0 WINDOW AND
DOOR GLASS
v
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New Offices and Warehouse Facility

Concept Elevations
Austin M. Chavez, CEO
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1044 SW 10th Avenue
Delray Beach, FL 33444
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ReSource

FROM S.W, 10th AVENUE
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BIRD'S EYE VIEW NORTHWEST 'I‘
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PERSPECTIVE VIEWS
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